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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING BOARD AGENDA 

PLATTING BOARD 
Jordan Rausa, Chairman 
LaMarr Anderson 
George Thompson 
Pio Cottini 
Dennis Vau Dell 
Wilfred Fernandez 
John Shadrach, Alt #2 
Justin Hatley, Alt #1 
Vacant, Seat #3 

AUGUST 6, 2020 
REGULAR MEETING 

1:00 P.M. 

Ways to participate in Platting Board meetings: 

PLATTING DIVISION 
Fred Wagner, Platting Officer 

Peggy Horton, Platting Technician 
Amy Otto-Buchanan, Platting Technician 

Cheryl Scott, Platting Technician 
Sloan Von Gunten, Platting Div. Specialist 

Assembly Chambers of the 
Dorothy Swanda Jones Building 

350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer 

IN PERSON: Should you wish to testify in person, please adhere to the 6-foot distance between 
yourself and others. It is highly recommended that you bring your own mask to wear. 

IN WRITING: You can submit written comments by email to platting@matsugov.us or by mail to 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, AK 99645 

TELEPHONIC TESTIMONY: 
• Dial 1-855-225-1887; with Conference ID #7854; You will hear "Joining conference" when 

you are admitted to the meeting. 

• You will be automatically muted and able to listen to the meeting. 
• When the Chair announces audience participation or a public hearing you would like to speak 

to, press *3; you will hear "Your hand has been raised." 

• When it is your tum to testify you will hear "Your line has been unmuted." 

• State your name for the record, spell your last name, and provide your testimony. 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
A. Roll Call and Determination of Quorum (by Secretary) 
B. Pledge of Allegiance 
C. Approval of Agenda 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
A. July 2, 2020 

3. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION & PRESENTATIONS 
A. PERSONS TO BE HEARD (Three minutes per person for Items not scheduled for public 

hearing) 
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4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
A. CRANE HILLS LLC: The request is to create four lots from Lot 3, New Huntington Acres, 

Plat No. 2019-27, to be known as FAIRVIEW MEADOWS 2019, containing 13.54 acres+/-. 
Access for all four lots will be from a 60' X 60' Public Use Easement on the pole portions of Lot 
2 and Lot 3. The property is located east ofE. Fairview Loop (Tax ID #57719000L003); within 
the NW¼ SW¼ Section 23, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In 
Community Council: Knik-Fairview and in Assembly District #3 George McKee 

5. RECONSIDERATIONS/APPEALS 
(There is no Reconsideration/Appeals) 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
• Platting Board Chair to read the Ex-Parte & Interest Memo. 

A. MARK & MELISSA BAUER/ HANSON LAND SOLUTIONS: The request is to create five 
lots from Tax Parcel D16, to be known as BAUER ESTATES, containing 39.79 acres+/-. The 
property is located east of the Matanuska River, directly north of E. Doc McKinley Avenue and 
south ofE. Brian Drive (Tax ID# 17N02E21D016); within the SW¼ Section 21, Township 17 
North, Range 02 East, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In Community Council: Butte and Assembly 
District #1 Tim Hale 

• Platting Board Chair to read the Ex-Parte & Interest Memo. 

B. SILK LLC: The request is to create 11 lots and 1 tract, by a three phase Master Plan, from Tax 
Parcels A18 and D14, to be known as GARRISON RIDGE, containing 39.9 acres+/-. 
Petitioner is vacating a portion of the Public Use Easement ofN. Prospect Drive; the Section 
Line Easements on the north; dedicating the Public Use Easement ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop 
and additional right-of-way to straighten N. Meadow Lakes Loop. Two cul-de-sac will be 
created for access. The property is located north and south ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop, and west 
ofN. Phillips Drive (Tax ID #s 218N02W28D014 and 218N02W33A018); within the S ½SE¼ 
Section 28 and N ½NE¼ Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, 
Alaska. In Community Council: Meadow Lakes and in Assembly District #7 Tam Boeve 

7. ITEMS OF BUSINESS & MISCELLANEOUS 
(There is no Items of Business & Miscellaneous) 

8. PLATTING STAFF & OFFICER COMMENTS 
A. Adjudicatory (if needed) 

• Definition: Law. To hear and settle an issue or a question regarding code. 
B. Upcoming Platting Board Agenda Items (Staff: Fred Wagner & Clerk: Sloan Von Gunten) 

• Introduction for the August 20, 2020 Platting Board Hearing (Informational Only - Subject 
to change) 

• Wessel Hts Est, Case 2020-097 
• Stella Ridge, Case 2020-098 
• Suslositna Place MSP, Case 2020-100 
• Uptown Est MSP, Case 2020-101 
• New Hope Est MSP, Case 2020-012 
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9. BOARD COMMENTS 

10. ADJOURNMENT 
In order to be eligible to file an appeal from a decision of the Platting Board, a person must be 
designated an interested party. See MSB 15.39.010 for definition of "Interested Party. " The 
procedures governing appeals to the Board of Adjustment & Appeals are contained in MSB 
15.39.010-250, which is available on the borough Internet home page, http://www. matsugov. us, in 
the Borough Clerk 's office, or at various libraries within the Borough. 

THE PLATTING BOARD WILL CONVENE AT 1:00 P.M. on August 6, 2020 in the Assembly 
Chambers of the Dorothy Swanda Jones Building, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska .. Please 
follow all public protocols in relation to the mandates regarding Covid-19. 

Public can now participate in person at the Borough Building. To view the agenda or meeting 
packet please go to the following link: https://www.matsugov.us/boards/platting. If you would like to 
send comments regarding the proposed action, please mail to MSB, Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia 
Ave, Palmer, AK 99645 or E-mail: platting@matsugov.us. Comments received from the public after the 
platting board packet has been written and sent to the board, will be given to the Platting Board in a 
"Hand Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior to the meeting date, 
by 12:00 p.m. 
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING 
JULY 2, 2020 

The regular meeting of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Board was held on July 2 2020, 
at the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly Chambers, 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska. 
The Meeting was called to order at 1 :00 p.m. by Acting Chair LaMarr Anderson. 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

A. ROLL CALL AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM (by Administrative Specialist) 
Platting Board members present and establishing a quorum: 

Mr. Pio Cottini, Assembly District #1 
Mr. LaMarr Anderson, Assembly District #2 
Mr. Dennis Yau Dell, Assembly District #5 
Mr. George Thompson, Assembly District #7 

Platting Board members absent and excused were: 
Mr. Jordan Rausa, Assembly District #4, -
Mr. Wilfred Fernandez, Assembly Dis 
Mr. John Shadrach, Alternate 
Mr. Justin Hatley, Alternate 
VACANT, District #3 

B. THE PLEDGE 

here were any changes to the minutes for June 4, 2020. 

mutes for June 4, 2020 were approved without objections. 

3. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION & PRESENTATIONS (Three minutes per person,for 
items not scheduled for public hearing) 
A. Persons to Be Heard (There is no persons to be heard) 

4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: Quasi-Judicial Matters 
(There is no Unfinished Business at this time) 

5. RECONSIDERATIONS/APPEALS 
(There is no Reconsiderations/Appeals at this time) 

Platting Board Meeting Minutes July 2, 2020 Page 1 of 3 
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS: Quasi-Judicial Matters 

REGULAR MEETING 
JULY 2, 2020 

Platting Board members may not receive or engage in ex-parte contact with the applicant, other 
parties interested in the application, or members of the public concerning the application or 
issues presented in the application. 

A. BAUER ESTATES: The request is to create five lots from Tax Parcel D16, to be known as 
Bauer Estates, containing 39.79 acres+/-. The property is located east of the Matanuska 
River, directly north ofE. Doc McKinley Avenue and south ofE. Brian Drive (Tax ID# 
17N02E21D016); within the SW¼ Section 21, Townshjp~'l] -North, Range 02 East, Seward 
Meridian, Alaska. In Community Council: Butte anq) \_ss{!___mbly District #1 Tim 
Hale( Owner/Petitioner: mark & Melissa Bauer I I-fi~ion -"L~nd Solutions: Surveyor: Hanson; 
Staff: Cheryl Scott) ~ -

Acting Chair Anderson: 
• read the statement regarding Ex-Parte actions into the record; 

There was no objection noted. 

Acting Chair Anderson read the case 1 

• 

Actin 

public hearing for public testimony. 

cting Chair Anderson kept the public hearing open. 

Acting Chair Anderson invited the petitioner or their representative to provide their comments. 

The petitioner and/or the petitioner's representative was not present at the hearing. 

Acting Chair Anderson closed the petitioner's comments and discussion moved to the Platting 
Board. 

MOTION: Platting Member Thompson moved to continue Bauer Estates to August 6, 2020. 
The motion was seconded by Platting Member Cottini. 

Platting Board Meeting Minutes July 2, 2020 Page 2 of3 
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES 

VOTE: The motion passed with all in favor. 

7. ITEMS OF BUSINESS & MISCELLANEOUS 
(There is no Items of Business & Miscellaneous) 

8. PLATTING STAFF & OFFICER COMMENTS 
A. Adjudicatory (if needed) 
B. Upcoming Platting Board Agenda Items 

REGULAR MEETING 
JULY 2, 2020 

Mr. Wagner provided a brief update on cases that will be com.~ before the Platting Board on 
July 16, 2020. Commented the Construction Manual and it gress. Still waiting on the third 
seat to be filled. 

Ms. Von Gunten updated the board on when staf 
Title 43 again on the agenda in the fall. Also 
resolution on the fire code for the Assembly. 

9. BOARD COMMENTS 

10. ADJOURNME -

e White Board Listing for 
taff will bring a 

JORDAN RA USA, Platting Board Chair 
LAMARR ANDERSON, Acting Chair 

ATTEST: 

Platting Board Clerk 

Minutes approved: ______ _ 

Platting Board Meeting Minutes July 2, 2020 Page 3 of3 
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
PUBLIC HEARING 

AUGUST 6, 2020 

PRELIMINARY PLAT: FAIRVIEW MEADOWS 2019 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PETITIONERS : 

SEC 23, Tl 7N, ROI W, SEW ARD MERIDIAN AK 

CRANE HILLS LLC 

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: DENALI NORTH 

ACRES: 13.54+ 

REVIEWED BY: 

PARCELS: 4 

AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2019-103 

REQUEST: The request is to create four lots from Lot 3, New Huntington Acres, Plat No. 2019-27, 
Section 23, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, SM, AK, to be known as FAIRVIEW MEADOWS 2019, 
containing 13.54 acres+/-. Petitioner has paid the necessary $500 Public Hearing fee required for a case to 
be re-heard. 

This case was approved by the Platting Board on August 15, 2019; Notification of Action dated August 23, 
2019. This parcel contains a 60' wide private easement, created by document and recorded 10/19/2006 at 
Reception No 2006-030332-0. Condition #5 of Notification of Action, dated August 23, 2019, stated: 
"Provide proof to Platting staff that the private easement has been relinquished." The private easement was 
required to be relinquished, as petitioner proposed to grant a 60' X 60' Public Use Easement for access for 
all four lots in the subdivision. The proposed 60' X 60' Public Use Easement was in the 60' wide private 
easement. The Borough cannot accept easements where a prior easement is located. Petitioner is unable to 
obtain a relinquishment from the beneficiary of the private easement. To facilitate the forward movement 
of this plat, petitioner has redesigned the plat, moving the flag poles and the 60' X 60' Public Use Easement 
out of the private easement. This requires reapproval by the Platting Board. Conditions of approval remain 
the same with the exception ofremoving Condition #5 of Notification of Action, Dated August 23, 2019. 

EXHIBITS 
New Vicinity Map 
Updated Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Notification of Action, dated August 23, 2019 
Meeting Minutes, August 15, 2019 
Staff Report with attachments 

EXHIBIT A - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT B - 3 pgs 
EXHIBIT C - 3 pgs 
EXHIBIT D - 2 pgs 
EXHIBIT E - 25 pgs 

SOILS: Since three of the lots have decreased in size, a new geotechnical report was required. A new 
report was submitted, per MSB 43.20.281(A), at Exhibit B. James Rowland, PE, notes the redesign of the 
plat does not affect the useable area as shown on the attached topographical map (Exhibit B-2). The lots 
lines were adjusted to maintain .94 to 1.47 acre lot sizes. The sight distance for this new access point are 
shown on the attached sight drawing and the required distances are highlighted (Exhibit B-3) . 

Fairview Mdws 2019 
2019-103 08/06/2020 

Page 1 of2 
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CONCLUSION: The new design of the preliminary plat of Fairview Meadows 2019 is consistent with AS 
29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. An updated soils report was 
submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
1. The plat of Fairview Meadows is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 

43.15 .016 Preliminary Plats. 
2. An updated soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Each lot has the required 

contiguous useable septic area and useable building area. 
3. Frontage for the subdivision will exist pursuant to MSB 43 .20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) 

Flag lots. 
4. Legal and physical access will be provided to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43 .20.100 Access 

Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access 
5. Driveway permit from ADOT&PF shall be obtained at the time of construction of the driveway. 
6. All lots will share a common access point in the Public Use Easement created by this plat. 
7. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US 

Army Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Knik-Fairview Community Council; Fire Service Area #130 
Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community Development, Capital Projects, 
Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Code Compliance; or GCI. 

8. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments. 
9. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Suggested motion: I move to approve the preliminary plat of Fairview Meadows 2019, Section 23, 
Township 78 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations: 
1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 

43.15 .053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS 
OR CASH. 

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit 
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest. 

3. Pay postage and advertising fees. 
4. Add a plat note to state that all lots will access at the Public Use Easement. No other direct access onto 

E. Fairview Loop will be allowed. 
5. Grant the 30' wide utility easement requested by MEA and show on final plat. 
6. Show all easements of record on final plat. 
7. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 
8. Submit plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

Fairview Mdws 2019 
2019-103 08/06/2020 

Page2of2 
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Denali North 
Po Box 874577 Wasilla, AK 99687 

(907)3 76-9535 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
3 50 E. Dahlia A venue 
Palmer, AK 99645 

ATTN: Fred Wagner 

RE: Fairview Meadows 2019 

Dear Mr. Wagner, 

June 12, 2020 

The Redesign of the plat does not affect the useable area as shown on the attached 
topo map. The lot lines were adjusted to maintain 0.94 to 1.48 acres lot sizes. The sight 
distances for this access point are shown on the attached sight distance drawing and the 
required distances are highlighted. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us at 376-9535. 

Sincerely, 

~-/4~ 
nesRowland, P.E. 

EXHIBIT B -/ 
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August 23, 2019 

Crane Hills LLC 
1900 W. Northern Lights Blvd. 
Suite# 200 
Anchorage, AK 99 517 

Case#: 2019-103 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Platting Division 

350 East Dahlia Avenue• Palmer AK 99645 
Phone (907) 861-7874 • Email: platting@matsugov.us 

NOTIFICATION OF ACTION 

Case Name: FAIRVIE"\-V MEADOWS 2019 

Action taken by the Platting Board on August 15, 2019 is as follows: 

THE PRELIMINARY PLAT FOR FAIRVIEW MEADOWS 2019 WAS APPROVED AND 
WILL EXPIRE ON AUGUST 23, 2025 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED CONDITIONS OF 
APPROVAL. FINDINGS OFF ACT SUPPORTING THIS DECISIONS ARE ALSO 
INCLUDED. 

ALL DECISIONS OF APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY 
SHALL BE FINAL UNLESS APPEALED TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND 
APPEALS, MSB 15.39. A PETITION WHICH IS TABLED BY THE BOARD SHALL BE 
DEEMED DENIED UNLESS THE APPLICANT BRINGS THE MATTER BACK BEFORE 
THE BOARD WITH ALL CONDITIONS MET WITHIN THE TIME ALLOWED BY THE 
BOARD OR BY LAW. 

If this is in reference to a plat application, recordation at the appropriate District Recorder's 
Office of the plat is required before any transfer of title can occur. Should you have any 
questions or require a copy of the minutes of the meeting, please feel free to contact this office. 

Kindest regards, 

fbuiM ~ atiM 

Mr. Jordan Rausa 
Platting Board Chairman 

sv 
cc: DPW - Jamie Taylor 

Denali North 
PO Box 874577 
Wasilla, AK 99687 
Additional Plat Reviews After 2nd Final are $100.00 Each EXHIBIT C-/ 
NOA Letter Case: 2019-103 Page 1 of 3 AOB 
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FINDINGS of FACT: 

1. The plat of Fairview Meadows is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 
43 .15.016 Preliminary Plats. 

2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.28l(A). Each lot has the required 
contiguous useable septic area and useable building area. 

3. Frontage for the subdivision will exist pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 
43.20.300(E) Flag lots. 

4. Legal and physical access will be provided to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical 
Access 

5. Driveway permit from ADOT &PF shall be obtained at the time of construction of the 
driveway. 

6. All lots will share a common access point in the Public Use Easement created by this plat. 

7. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from 
US Army Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Knik-Fairview Community Council; Fire Service 
Area #130 Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community Development, 
Capital Projects, Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Code Compliance; or GCI. 

8. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments. 

9. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. 

CONDITIONS of APPROVAL: 
The Platting Board approved the preliminary plat for Fairview Meadows 2019, contingent upon 
the following: 

1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 
43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED 
FUNDS OR CASH. 

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and 
submit Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest. 

3. Pay postage and advertising fees. 

4. Provide proof to Platting staff that the private easement has been relinquished. 

5. Add a plat note to state that all lots will access at the Public Use Easement. No other direct 
access onto E. Fairview Loop will be allowed. 

6. Grant the 30' wide utility easement requested by MEA and show on final plat. 
EXHIBIT C -J. 

NOA Letter Case: 2019-103 Page 2 of3 AOB 
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7. Show all easements ofrecord on final plat. 

8. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 

9. Submit plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

EXHIBIT C -3 
NOA Letter Case: 2019-103 Page3of3 AOB 
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING 
AUGUST 15, 2019 

TIME: 1:53 P.M. 
CD: 0:50:49 

5. RECONSIDERATIONS/APPEALS 

(There were no Reconsiderations/Appeals) 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS: Quasi-Judicial Matters 

Platting Board members may not receive or engage in ex-parte contact with the applicant, other 
parties interested in the application, or members of the public concerning the application or 
issues presented in the application. 

A. VlE~ M~A'"DOWS 2019.: The request is to create four lots from Lot 3, New 
Huntington ~ Plat No. 2019-27, to be known as Fairview Meadows 2019, containing 
13.54 acres+/-. The plat is located east of E. Fairview Loop, north of E. Patty Drive and 
south ofE. Fairview Meadows Road (Tax ID #7719000L003); within the NW¼ SE¼ of 
Section 23, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian. Community Council: 
Knik-Fairview, Assembly District #3 George McKee (Owner/Petitioner: Crane Hills LLC; 
Surveyor: Denali North; Staff: Amy Otto-Buchanan) 

Chair Rausa: 
• read the memorandum regarding quasi-judicial actions into the record; 
• queried platting board members to determine if any of them have a financial interest in 

the proposed case; 
• have had any ex parte contact with the applicant, members of the public, or interested 

parties in the proposed case; and 
• if all platting board members are able to be impartial in a decision. 

There was no objection noted. 

Chair Rausa read the case title and description into the record. 

Ms. Von Gunten provided the mailing report. 
• Stating that 81 public hearing notices were mailed out on July 24, 2019. 

Ms. Otto-Buchanan provided a staff report 
• Gave an overview of the case, #2019-103. 
• Staff recommended approval of the case with findings of fact & conditions. 

Chair Rausa invited the petitioner for a brief overview. 

Mr. Wayne Whaley, the petitioner's representative, gave a brief overview. 

Chair Rausa opened the public hearing for public testimony. 

Platting Board Meeting Minutes August 15, 2019 

EXHIBIT D-/ 

Page 5 of 10 
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MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING BOARD MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING 
AUGUST 15, 2019 

There being no persons to be heard, Chair Rausa closed the public hearing. 

Chair Rausa invited the petitioner or their representative to provide their comments. 

Mr. Wayne Whaley, the petitioner's representative, provided a brief description of the platting 
action. 

Chair Rausa closed the petitioner's comments and discussion moved to the Platting Board. 

MAIN 
MOTION: Platting Member Fernandez moved to approve the preliminary plat of Fairview 

Meadows 2019, with 9 recommendations. The motion was seconded by Platting 
Member Vau Dell. 

VOTE: The main motion passed with all in favor. There are 9 findings of fact. 

TIME: 2:02 P.M. 
CD: 0:59:49 
BREAK 
TIME: 2:12 P.M. 
CD: 01:00:11 

B. PAUL FOvVLER HOMESTEAD: The request is to create two lots from Tax Parcel A4 
(Government Lot 1),to be known as Paul Fowler Homestead, co~taining 24.24 acres+/-. 
Petitioner will be dedicating a t-tumaround and upgrading the existing street to pioneer 
standards. The plat is located west of S. Paul Fowlers Lane and south ofE. Sunshine Road · 
(Tax ID #22N04W19A004); within the Section 19, Township 24 North, Range 04 West, 
Seward Meridian. Community Council: Susitna, Assembly District #7 Tam Boeve 
( Owner/Petitioner: Paul H F01,vler; Angie Fitch, Durable Power Of Attorney; Surveyor: 
Pilch; Staff: Amy Otto-Buchanan). Continued from the July 18, 2019 platting board hearing. 

Chair Rausa: 
• read the memorandum regarding quasi-judicial actions into the record; 
• queried platting board members to determine if any of them have a financial interest in 

the proposed case; 
• have had any ex parte contact with the applicant, members of the public, or interested 

parties in the proposed case; and 
• if all platting board members are able to be impartial in a decision. 

There was no objection noted. 

Chair Rausa read the case title into the record. 

EXHIBIT D-). 
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
PUBLIC HEARING 
AUGUST 15, 2019 

PRELIMINARY PLAT: FAIR VIEW MEADOWS 2019 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEC 23, Tl 7N, R0l W, SEW ARD MERIDIAN AK 

PETITIONERS: CRANE HILLS LLC 

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: DENALI NORTH 

ACRES: 13.54± 

REVIEWED BY: 

PARCELS: 4 

AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE#: 2019-103 

REQUEST: The request is to create four lots from Lot 3, New Huntington Acres, Plat No. 2019-27, 
Section 23, Township 17 North, Range 01 West, SM, AK, to be known as FAIRVIEW MEADOWS 2019, 
containing 13.54 acres+/-. 

EXHIBITS 
Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos 
Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Topographical Mapping 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance 
Department of Emergency Services 
Utilities 
ADOT&PF 

EXHIBIT A - 4 pgs 
EXHIBIT B - 6 pgs 
EXHIBIT C - 1 pg 

EXHIBIT D - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT E - 4 pgs 
EXHIBIT F - 4 pgs 
EXHIBIT G - 2 pgs 

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is located directly east of E. Fairview Loop, north of E. Patty 
Drive and south ofE. Fairview Meadows Road. Access for all four lots will be from a 60' x 60' Public Use 
Easement granted over the two flag poles of Lots 2 and 3, pursuant to MSB 43.20.300(E)(4)(c). 

There is a 60' wide Private Access Easement (Appurtenant Access Easement) running the length of and 
bisecting the parcel, recorded 10/19/2006, Reception No. 2006-030337-0. This easement required to be 
relinquished before acceptance of the Public Use Easement (see Recommendation #4). 

ADOT &PF will allow one access for the four lots, which will be in the Public Use Easement granted for 
that purposed. A plat note specifying access will need to be added to the plat (see Recommendation #5). 
Driveway permit from ADOT &PF shall be obtained at time of construction of the driveway. 

SOILS: Geotechnical report, submitted per MSB 43.20.281(A) at Exhibit B. James Rowland, PE, notes 
testhole logs from January 31, 2018 are attached, along with a soils map that shows the location of the 
testholes. Based on the testhole data and observations of topography, there is a minimum of 10,000 sf of 

FairviewMdws 2019 
2019-103 08/15/2019 

EXHIBIT E-/ 
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useable building area and 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area within each of the proposed lots. 
Drainage patterns will not be altered as a result of this subdivision. Topography map at Exhibit C. 

Access: Legal and physical access to the proposed lots are required pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 Access 
Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Access requirements will 
be met. Pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag lots, each lot will have the 
required frontage. 

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit D) has no comment. 
Department of Emergency Services Fire Code (Exhibit E) is confused as to how access is achieved to all 
lots. If the easement creates separate flags then I am concerned about how emergency vehicles will access 
the properties. If the easement is to be a single access for all the lots, then there may have to be a turnaround 
at the end because it looks like it stops in Lot 4. Pertinent fire codes are attached. Staff notes a 60 'X 60' 
Public Use Easement will create one access point for all four lots onto E. Fairview Loop. Once out of the 
Public Use Easement, owners may choose to share a common driveway or they may not. 

Utilities: (Exhibit F) MEA has requested a 30' wide utility easement centered on the common lot line flag 
pole portion of Lots 2 & 3 (see Recommendation #6). Enstar has no comments, recommendations or 
objections. MTA has no comments. GCI did not respond. 

ADOT &PF: (Exhibit G) ADOT &PF notes all lots must access via the existing easement and consolidate 
their access into a single point. Only a single access will be granted to E. Fairview Loop for all lots (see 
Recommendation #5). 

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US Army 
Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Knik-Fairview Community Council; Fire Service Area #130 Central Mat­
Su; Road Service Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community Development, Capital Projects, Assessments, Pre­
Design Division or Code Compliance; or GCI. 

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Fairview Meadows 2019 is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting 
Regulations and MSB 43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. There were no objections from any federal or state 
agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. There were no objections to the plat from the public in response 
to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 
43.20.100 Access Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Frontage 
for the subdivision exists, pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43.20.300(E) Flag Lots. A soils 
report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
1. The plat of Fairview Meadows is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 

43.15.016 Preliminary Plats. 
2. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Each lot has the required contiguous 

useable septic area and useable building area. 
3. Frontage for the subdivision will exist pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage and MSB 43 .20.300(E) 

Flag lots. 
4. Legal and physical access will be provided to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43 .20.100 Access 

Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access 

Fairview Mdws 2019 
2019-103 08/15/2019 

Page 2 of3 
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5. Driveway permit from ADOT &PF shall be obtained at the time of construction of the driveway. 
6. All lots will share a common access point in the Public Use Easement created by this plat. 
7. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US 

Army Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Knik-Fairview Community Council; Fire Service Area #130 
Central Mat-Su; Road Service Area #14 Fairview; MSB Community Development, Capital Projects, 
Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Code Compliance; or GCI. 

8. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, or Borough departments. 
9. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Suggested motion: I move to approve the preliminary plat of Fairview Meadows 2019, Section 23, 
Township 78 North, Range 01 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations: 
1. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 

43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS 
OR CASH. 

2. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit 
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest. 

3. Pay postage and advertising fees. 
4. Provide proof to Platting staff that the private easement has been relinquished. 
5. Add a plat note to state that all lots will access at the Public Use Easement. No other direct access onto 

E. Fairview Loop will be allowed. 
6. Grant the 30' wide utility easement requested by MEA and show on final plat. 
7. Show all easements ofrecord on final plat. 
8. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 
9. Submit plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

Fairview Mdws 2019 
2019-103 08/15/2019 

. Page 3 of3 

EXHIBIT E-3 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 24
' 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 
(1 

(61l22) 

E DAN ST 
3 4 5 

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 

SUNRU;E ACRES 2 (2) 

(1193) IC 

11 12 13 14 1\, 16 17 18 i~D ARKO_~E E~~TJ TJ~S 
--~=,-J----'---'-----'--~~~ _LJ 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

E LEE ST 
9 

8 7 6 5 4 3 
1-~ () )-
:~~'---J_-1.___J_---=-1:EH=oLLA~ND~A~~-,.___, 

2 1 ILW , , __ 
(I) 

10 A3 
:;~ 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 1 O 

,~( (j 30.~) 

(2 
5 

z (1117) 
..J 4 3 2 1 

( ) 

12 13 14 15 
16 17 

18 
6 

r c; 1 E FAIRVIEW LOOP 

VICINITY MAP 
FOR PROPOSED FAIRVIEW MEADOWS 2019 

L•CA TED \./I THIN 
SECTION 23) Tl 7NJ R0l \./ J SE\./ ARD MERIDIAN) 

ALASKA 

\./ASILLA 14 MAP 

9 
8 

7 
16155~ 

8 9 

83 

C2 

50' SECilON UN.£.....ESMT -

RE DY 
LA E 

EXHIBIT E -3/ -



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 25



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 26



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 27

.,;!:' 

EXHIBIT E -1 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 28

Platting Department 
350 E. Dahlia Ave . 
Palmer, AK 99645 

RE: Fairview Meadows 2019 

SOILS INVESTIGATION: 

RECEIVED March 15, 2019 

JUL O 3 '2019 

PLATTIN;G 

A soils investigation has been completed for the referenced proposed four lot subdivision. The 
investigation was to determine if the subsurface soil and groundwater conditions are suitable for 
conventional on-site wastewater disposal systems meeting the state's regulatory requirements, 18 AAC 
72 Wastewater Disposal Regulations. 

Attached are test hole logs from January 31, 2018 located as shown on the attached soils map. The soil 
conditions found within the proposed subdivision are suitable for conventional on-site wastewater 
disposal systems meeting the state's regulatory requirements, 18 AAC 72. Based on the test hole data 
and my observations of topography, there is a minimum of 10,000 square feet of useable building area 
and 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area within each of the proposed lots in 
conformance with Matanuska-Susitna Borough Subdivision Regulations, Title 43.20.281. 

SITE PLAN: 
In accordance with MSB 43.15.016{A) the soils/to po man is included with the test hole locations. 
Drainage patterns will not be altered as a result of this subdivision. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at {907)376-9535. 

Sincerely 

James Rowland, P.E. 

EXHIBIT E _ g 
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DENALI 1',JORTH 
230 E. PAULSON AVE. SUITE 68 
WAS ILLA, AK 99654 
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,,,~ SOIL LOG 

DEl"~ALI J:-,JQRTH 
23 0 E. PAULSON AVE. SUITE 68 
WASILLA, AK 99654 
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DEl<fALI NORTH 
230 E, PAULSON AVE. SUITE 68 
WASILLA, AK 99654 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

No comment. 

Jamie Taylor, PE 
Civil Engineer 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Department of Public Works 
Operations & Maintenance 

Jamie Taylor 
Monday, July 15, 2019 10:12 AM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 

t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810 
jamie.taylor@matsugov.us 

http ://www.matsugov.us/ 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 9:04 AM 
To: Nichols, Melanie A (DOT} <melanie.nichols@alaska .gov>; tucker.hurn@alaska .gov; allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; 
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Dubour, Adam J (DFG} <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; brian.young@usps.gov; 
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; customfinancial@hotmail .com; ccil@wwdb.org; davemtp@mtaonline.net; 
dmelliott@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips 
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry 
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor 
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning 
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska .com; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@mta-telco.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Cassie Acres 
<Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com> 
Subject: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 

Attached is a Request for Comments (RFC} for Fairview Meadows 2019, MSB Case #2019-103. Also attached is the 
Vicinity Map, Soils Report, Topo Map and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by Uuly 24, 201 . Please let me know if you 
have any questions. Thanks, A. 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Platting Technician 
amy.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us 
861-7872 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Amy, 

Fire Code 
Monday, July 15, 2019 10:27 AM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 
IFC Appendix D.pdf; IFC Chapter 5.pdf 

I am a bit confused as to how access is achieved to all lots. If the easement creates separate flags then I am concerned 
about how emergency vehicles will access the properties. If the easement is to be a single access for al l the lots t hen 
there may have to be a turnaround at the end because it looks like it stops in lot 4. I have attached the pertinent Fire 
Codes. 

'Do.uitd e«tMe,zt 
Fire Marshal 
Fire & Life Safety Division 
Central Mat-Su Fire Department 
(907) 861-8030 
FireCode@matsugov.us 

------~~-- ----- --- -~·-·-·--
From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 9:04 AM 
To: Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; 
regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska.gov>; John Aschenbrenner 
<John .Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; brian.young@usps.gov; 
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; customfinancial@hotmail.com; ccil@wwdb.org; davemtp@mtaonline.net; 
dmelliott@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips 
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry 
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor 
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning 
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 
<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@mta-telco.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Cassie Acres 
<Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com> 
Subject: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 

Attached is a Request for Comments (RFC) for Fairview Meadows 2019, MSB Case #2019-103 . Also attached is the 
Vicinity Map, Soils Report, Topo Map and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by Uuly 24, 2019. Please let me know if you 
have any questions. Thanks, A. 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Platting Technician 
a my.otto-bucha na n@matsugov.us 
861-7872 

1 EXHIBIT E -;, 
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Part Ill-Building and Equipment Design Features 

CHAPTERS 

FIRE SERVICE FEATURES 

SECTION 501 
GENERAL 

501.1 Scope. Fire service features for buildings, structures 
and premises shall comply with this chapter. 

501.2 Permits. A permit shall be required as set forth in Sec­
tions 105.6 and 105.7. 

501.3 Construction documents. Construction documents for 
proposed fire apparatus access, location of flre lanes, security 
gates across fire apparatus access roads and construction doc­
uments and hydraulic calculations for fire hydrant systems 
shall be submitted to the fire department for review and 
approval prior to construction. 

501.4 Timing of installation. When fire apparatus access 
roads or a water supply for fire protection is required to be 
installed, such protection shall be installed and made scrvic~­
able prior to and during the time of construction except when 
approved alternative methods of protection are provided. 
Temporary street signs shall be installed at each street inter­
section when construction of new roadways allows passage 
by vehicles in accordance with Section 505.2. 

SECTION 502 
DEFINITIONS 

502.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chap­
ter 2: 

I AGENCY. 
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD. 
FIRE COMMAND CENTER. 
FIRE DEPARTMENT MASTER KEY. 
FIRE LANE. 
KEYBOX. 

I TRAFFIC CALMING DEVICES. 

SECTION 503 
FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 

503.1 Where required. Fire apparatus access roads shall be 
provided and maintained in accordance with Sections 503.1 .1 
through 50~.l .3. 

503.1.1 Buildings and facilities. Approved fire apparatus 
access roads shall be provided for every facility, building 
or portion of a building hereafter constructed or moved 
into or within the jurisdiction. The fire apparatus access 
road shall comply with the requirements of this section 

2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODEG 

and shall extend to within 150 feet ( 45 720 mm) of all por­
tions of the facility and all portions of the exterior walls of 
the firs t story of the building as measured by an approved 
route around the exterior of the building or facility. 

Exception: The .ire code ofilclal is authorized to 
increase the dimension of 150 feet (45 720 mm) where: 

1. The building is equipped throughout with an 
approved automatic sprinkler system installed in 
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 
903.3.1.3. 

2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot be installed 
because of location on property, topography, 
waterways, nonnegotiable grades or other similar 
condJtlons, and an approved alternative means of 
fire protection ls provided. 

3. There are not more than two Group R-3 or Group 
U occupancies. 

503.1.2 Additional access. The fl.re code official is autho­
rized to require more than one fire apparatus access road 
based on the potential for Impairment of a single road by 
vehicle congestion, condition of terrain, climatic condi­
tions or other factors that could limit access. 

503.1.3 High-piled storage. Fire department vehicle 
access to buildings used for high-plled combustible stor­
age shall comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 
32. 

503.2 Specifications. Fire apparatus access roads shall be 
installed and arranged in accordance with Sections 503.2.1 
through 503.2.8. 

503.2.1 Dimensions. Fire apparatus access roads shall 
have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet (6096 
mm) , exclusive of shoulders, except for approved security 
gates In accordance with Section 503.6, and an unob­
structed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches 
(4115 mm). 

503.2.2 Authority. The fl.re code official shall have the 
authority to require an increase in the minimum access 
widths where they are inadequate for fire or rescue opera­
tions . 

503.2.3 Surface. Fire apparatus access roads shall be 
designed and maintained to support the imposed loads of 
fire apparatus and shall be surfaced so as to provide all­
weather driving capabilities. 

503.2.4 Turning radius. The required turning radius of a 
fire apparatus access road shall be determined by the fire 
code official. 

EXHIBIT E -;J 
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APPENDIX D 

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 

The provisions contained in this appendix are not mandatory unless speclflcally 1·eferenced in the adopting ordinance. 

SECTION D101 
GENERAL 

DlOl.1 Scope. Fire apparatus access roads shall be in accor­
dance with this appendix and all other applicable require­
ments of the International Fire Code. 

SECTION D102 
REQUIRED ACCESS 

D102.1 Access and loading. Facilities, buildings or portions 
of buildings hereafter constructed shall be accessible to fire 
department apparatus by way of an approved fire apparatus 
access road with an asphalt, concrete or other approved driv­
ing surface capable of supporting the imposed load of fire 
apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds (34 050 kg). 

SECTION D103 
MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS 

D103.1 Access road width with a hydrant. Where a flre 
hydrant is located on a fire apparatus access road, the mini­
mum road width shall be 26 feet (7925 mm}, exclusive of 
shoulders (see Figure D103.1). 

--·28'R 
TYP. 

D103.2 Grade. Fire apparatus access roads shall not exceed 
10 percent in grade. 

Exception: Grades steeper than 10 percent as approved by 
the fire chief. 

D103.3 Turning radius. The minimum turning radius shall 
be determined by the fire code offlcial. 

D103.4 Dead ends. Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in 
excess of 150 feet (45 720 mm) shall be provided with width 
and turnaround provisions in accordance with Table Dl03.4. 

LENGTH 
(feet) 

0-150 

151-500 

501-750 

Over 750 

TABLE D103.4 
REQUIREMENTS FOR DEAD-END 

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 

WIDTH 
TURNAROUNDS REQUIRED (feet) 

20 None required 

120-foot Hammerhead, 60-foot "Y" 
20 or 96-foot diameter cul-de-sac in 

accordance with Figure D103.1 

120-foot Hammerhead, 60-foot "Y" 
26 or 96-foot diameter cul-de-sac in 

accordance with Figure Dl03.1 

Special approval required 

For SI: 1 foot= 304.8 mm, 

---26'R 
TYP. 

«----20' 

20'--i 

..,___ 26' 

20'-T 

96-FOOT DIAMETER 
CUL-DE-SAC 

60-FOOT"Y" MINIMUM CLEARANCE 
AROUND A FIRE 

HYDRANT 

For SI: 1 foot= 304.8 mm. 

60'-1 ·-t- r aa· 
_J_ 

28'R__/ 
TYP. 

,3 

I 

120-FOOT HAMMERHEAD 

28' R 
TYP. 

ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE 
TO 120-FOOT HAMMERHEAD 

FIGURE D103.1 
DEAD-END FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD TURNAROUND 

2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE0 
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I 

APPENDIX D 

D103.5 Fire apparatus access road gates, Gates securing 
the fire apparatus access roads shall comply with all of the 
following criteria: 

1. The minimum gate width shall be 20 feet (6096 mm) . 

2. Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type. 

3. Construction of gates shall be of materials that allow 
manual operation by one person. 

4. Gate components shall be maintained in an operative 
condition at all times and replaced or repaired when 
defective. 

5. Electric gates shall be equipped with a means of open­
ing the gate by fire department personnel for emer­
gency access. Emergency opening devices shall be 
approved by the flre code official. 

6. Manual opening gates shall not be locked with a pad­
lock or chain and padlock unless they are capable of 
being opened by means of forcible entry tools or when 
a key box containing the key(s) to the lock is installed 
at the gate location. 

7. Locking device specifications shall be submitted for 
approval by the fl.re code offlcial. 

8. Electric gate operators, where provided, shall be listed 
in accordance with UL 325. 

9. Gates intended for automatic operation shall be 
designed, constructed and installed to comply with the 
requirements of AS1M F 2200. 

D103.6 Signs. Where required by the fire code official, fire 
apparatus access roads shall be marked with permanent NO 
PARKING-FIRE LANE signs complying with Figure 
Dl03.6. Signs shall have a minimum dimension of 12 inches 
(305 mm) wide by 18 inches (457 mm) high and have red let­
ters on a white reflective background. Signs shall be posted 
on one or both sides of the fire apparatus road as required by 
Section D103.6.1 or D103.6.2. 

SIGN TYPE "A" 

NO 
PARKING 

FIRE LANE ... 
~12"--j 

SIGN TYPE "C" 

NO 
PARKING 

FIRE LANE ...... 
~12"--j 

FIGURE D103.6 
FIRE LANE SIGNS 

SIGN TYPE "D" 

NO 
PARKING 

FIRE LANE 

~12"~ 

T 
18" 

l 

D103.6.1 Roads 20 to 26 feet in width. Fire lane signs as 
specified in Section D103.6 shall be posted on both sides 
of fire apparatus access roads that are 20 to 26 feet wide 
(6096 to 7925 mm) . 

450 

D103.6.2 Roads more than 26 feet in width. Fire lane I 
signs as specified ln Section D 103.6 shall be posted on one 
side of fire apparatus access roads more than 26 feet wide 
(7925 mm) and less than 32 feet wide (9754 mm). I 

SECTION D104 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENTS 
D104.1 Buildings exceeding three stories or 30 feet in 
height. Buildings or facilities exceeding 30 feet (9144 mm) 
or three stories in height shall have at least two means of fire 
apparatus access for each structure. 

D104.2 Buildings exceeding 62,000 square feet in area. 
Buildings or facllities having a gross building area of more 
than 62,000 square feet (5760 m2) shall be provided with two 
separate and approved fire apparatus access roads. 

Exception: Projects having a gross building area of up to 
124,000 square feet (11 520 m~ that have a single 
approved fire apparatus access road when all buildings are 
equipped throughout with approved automatic sprinkler 
systems. 

Dl04.3 Remoteness. Where two fire apparatus access roads 
are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal to not 
less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diag­
onal dimension of the lot or area to be served, measured in a I 
straight line between accesses. 

SECTION D105 
AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS 

D105.1 Where required. Where the vertical distance 
between the grade plane and the highest roof surface exceeds 
30 feet (9144 mm), approved aerial fire apparatus access 
roads shall be provided. For purposes of this section, the 
highest roof surface shall be determined by measurement to 
the eave of a pitched roof, the intersection of the roof to the 
exterior wall, or the top of parapet walls, whichever is 
greater. 

D105.2 Width. Aerial fire apparatus access roads shall have 
a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet (7925 mm), exclu­
sive of shoulders, in the immediate vicinity of the building or I 
portion thereof. 

Dl05.3 Proxbnity to building. At least one of the required 
access routes meeting this condition shall be located within a 
minimum of 15 feet (4572 mm) and a maximum of 30 feet 
(9144 mm} from the building, and shall be positioned parallel 
to one entire side of the building. The side of the building on 
which the aerial fire apparatus access road is positioned shall 
be approved by the flre code official. 

Dl05.4 Obstructions. Overhead utility and power lines shall 
not be located over the aerial fire apparatus access road or 
between the aerial fire apparatus road and the building. Other 
obstructions shall be permitted to be placed with the approval 
of the fire code official. 

EXHIBIT E -/7 
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ENSTAR ··-Natt:@! Gas Company 

July 9, 2019 

Amy Otto-Buchanan, Platting Technician 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division 
350 East Dahlia A venue 
Palmer, AK 99645-6488 

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company 
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY 

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section 
40 I E. International Airport Road 

P. 0. Box 190288 
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288 

(907) 277-5551 
FAX (907) 334-7798 

Subject: Preliminary Plat Request for Comments - Fairview Meadows 2019 
(Case No. 2019-103) 

Dear Ms. Otto-Buchanan: 

ENST AR Natural Gas Company has reviewed the Subject Preliminary Plat and has no 
comments, recommendations or objections. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment. If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me at 334-7944 or by email at cassie.acres@enstarnaturalgas.com. 

Sincerely, 

Cassie Acres 
Right-of-Way and Compliance Technician 
ENST ARN atural Gas Company 

EXHIBIT E -J.-i) 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Tammy L.Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop > 
Tuesday, July 16, 2019 2:54 PM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 
20190716_ 145432.pdf 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 
MEA comments are attached. 

Thank you . 

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA 
Right of Way Technician 

907-761-9276 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 9:04 AM 

To: Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; 
regpagemaster@usace .army.mil; Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska .gov>; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; brian.young@usps.gov; 
pamela.j.melchert@usps.gov; customfinancial@hot mail.com; ccil@wwdb.org; davemtp@mtaonline.net; 

dmelliott@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips 
<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry 
Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor 
<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning 
<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 

<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 
<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; row@mta-telco.com; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; Cassie Acres 
<Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com> 
Subject: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 

Attached is a Request for Comments (RFC} for Fairview Meadows 2019, MSB Case #2019-103. Also attached is the 
Vicinity Map, Soils Report, Topo Map and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by ~u ly 24, 2019. Please let me know if you 
have any questions. Thanks, A. 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 

Platting Technician 
amy.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us 

861-7872 

1 f EXHIBIT E-J/ 
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CERTIFICATE Of OWNERSHIP 
t CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER Of THE PROPERTY SHOWN 
ANO OESCRJBEO !N THIS l'I.AH ANO THAT I AOOPT nus PLAN OF 
5UBDIVl510N av MY FREE COl{SENT, 

ANORE SPINELLI (AU'l"HORIZEO AGENT) OATE: 
Cfw-lE.Hlt.LS,lLC 
:!TE 200 1900 W. HOR Tl IE RN LIGHTS et.VO 
ANCHORACif:,~i!.511 

NOTARY'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 
SUBSCRIBED AHO SWORN TO BEFORi: ME THIS ___ DAY 

OF ____ 20_ fOR _ ____ _ 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Holly Sparrow <hsparrow@mtasolutions.com > 

Tuesday, July 9, 2019 3:02 PM 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 
Hi Amy, 

MTA has reviewed the plat for Fairview Meadows. MTA has no comments. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent 

MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street I Palmer, Alaska 99645 

office: 907-761-2599 I www.mtasolutions.com 

Ufe. Technology. Together. 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 

Sent: Tuesday, July 9, 2019 9:04 AM 

To: Nichols, Melanie A (DOT) <melanie.nichols@alaska.gov>; tucker.hurn@alaska.gov; allen.kemplen@alaska.gov; 

regpagemaster@usace .army.mil; Dubour, Adam J (DFG) <adam.dubour@alaska .gov>; John Aschenbrenner 

<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; George McKee <George.McKee@matsugov.us>; brian.young@usps.gov; 

pamela.j .melchert@usps.gov; customfinancial@hotmail.com; cci1@wwdb.org; davemtp@mtaonline.net; 

dmelliott@mtaonline.net; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips 

<Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry 

Dolan <Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor 

<Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning 

<MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 

<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner <Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center 

<Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn <Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto 

<Theresa .Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean <Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska .com; 

row@enstarnaturalgas.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 

Cassie Acres <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; OSP Design Group <ospdesign@gci.com> 

Subject: RFC Fairview Mdws 2019 #19-103 AOB 

Attached is a Request for Comments {RFC) for Fairview Meadows 2019, MSB Case #2019-103. Also attached is the 

Vicinity Map, Soils Report, Topo Map and Agenda Plat. Comments are due by July 24, 2019. Please let me know if you 

have any questions. Thanks, A. 

1 
EXHIBIT E -)] 
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. 

GOVERNOR M.CH..\Il J. DUNLEAV'.!{ 

July 11, 2019 

Fred Wagner, Platting Officer 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
350 East Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer, Alaska 99645 

Re: Plat Review 

Dear Mr. Wagner: 

Department of Transportation and 
Public Facilities 

Program Development and Statewide Planning 
An chorage Field Offi ce 

4111 Aviation Avenue 
P.O. Box 196900 

Anchorage, AK 99519-6900 
Main number: 907-269-0520 

Fax number: 907-269-0521 
Website: dot.state.ak.us 

The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT&PF) has reviewed the following 

plats and has the following comments: 

• Silvers Phase 1 (Senta) 
o No direct access will be granted to the Palmer-Wasilla Highway. All access must be via 

Terrilou Ct. 

• Fairview Meadows 2019 (Crane Hills LC) 

o All lots must access via the existing easement and consolidate their access into a single 

point. Only a single access will be granted to Fairview Loop for all lots . 

All properties accessing ADOT &PF roads must apply to Right-of-Way for a driveway permit, subject to 

provisions listed in 17 AAC 10.020. Any previously issued driveway permits become invalid once the 

property undergoes a platting action and must be reissued. 

If there are any questions regarding these comments please feel free to contact me at (907) 269-0509 or 

melanie.nichols@alaska.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Melanie Nichols 
Mat-Su Area Planner 

'·J.:eep Alaska Jfoving through st!rvict' and infi·ustructure." 

EXHIBIT E -~</ 
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cc: Tucker Hurn, Right of Way Agent, Right of Way 
Scott Thomas, P.E., Regional Traffic Engineer, Traffic Safety and Utilities 
Brad Sworts, MSB Transportation Manager 
James Amundsen, Chief, Highway Design 
Danika Simpson, Property Management Supervisor, Right of Way 
Jude Bilafer, MSB Capital Projects Director 

EXHIBIT E -JS 
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NOTES 

1. THERE MAY BE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS GOVERNING LAND USE. 
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL PARCEL OWNER TO OBTAIN A 
DETERMINATION WHETHER SUCH REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
THE PARCELS SHOWN HEREON. 

2. NO INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM OR WASTER WATER DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED ON ANY LOT UNLESS SUCH SYSTEM IS LOCATED, 
CONSTRUCTED AND EQUIPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS , 
STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, WHICH GOVERNS THOSE SYSTEMS . 

3. MEA RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT RECORDED ON SEPTEMBER 28 , 2006 AS 
INSTRUMENT NO. 2006-028068-0 

4. IN REVIEWING THE PLAT OF NEW HUNTINGTON ACRES WE DISCOVERED A 
PLATTING SCALE ERROR FOR THE FAIRVIEW LOOP RIGHT OF WAY AND EASEMENTS 
THIS WAS CORRECTED ON THIS PLAT. IT ONLY AFFECTED LOT 3 ON THE 
PREVIOUS PLAT. 

5. ALL LOTS WILL ACCESS AT THE PUBLIC USE EASEMENT. NO OTHER DIRECT 
ACCESS ONTO E. FAIRVIEW LP. WILL BE ALLOWED. 

LINE CHART 
LINE BEARING 

L 1 N0'00'13"W 

L2 N0'00'13"W 

HORIZ DIST 

30 .00' 

30.00' 

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I CERTIFY THAT THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN FOUND TO COMPLY WITH THE 
LAND SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSTINA BOROUGH , AND 
THAT THE PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORITY BY PLAT 
RESOLUTION NUMBER :::-::,,.,.,.-c-,c-,-,..,,-,,..,..,..,,-==c---,--c,cc DATED ___ c-==-c:' 
20 ____ , AND THAT THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN 
THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER IN THE PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT, THIRD 
JUDICIAL DISTRICT, STATE OF ALASKA, IN WHICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED 

-----cc-,-==------' 20 __ _ 
DATE 

PLANNING AND LAND USE DIRECTOR 
ATTEST: ____ -=--=-=:-:--

PLATTING CLERK 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I, WAYNE N. WHALEY, CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR IN THE 
STATE OFALASKAAND THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR 
UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION, AND THAT THE MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON 
ACTUALLY EXIST AS DESCRIBED, AND THAT ALL DIMENSIONS AND OTHER DETAILS 
ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

,._,,,,,\\\11 I 
,.-. OF AL lf ~ ti(. t. . . " ...... !1-s, ,, ,i?,._.,.,. . ...lb-_ •. :f.,/,,, 

#(I)~· ~ ·• ~.,. 
- • Tl'" ""' ~ 

DATE 

-•~ 4,9-1 , .. t.~. 
:--:--:-:-:--::-=-:,.,-,:-,:-;-:-:-,:;:-:------------------ f. t .• ' .. .•• • '. ~ 
WAYNE N. WHALEY i'! . . . . • - , :;: 
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR '>.J,.•:,;;1;,',i,i,; ·wHi"EY: J: 

~ <?:: •. LS-6fJ2:5 : s:.• 
REGISTRATION NO. 6925-S ~l{·i;- , / l': 

l;/t1~! ...... \~,;p­
•t11 f""TIIStl'l~t.\. ,, 

''''""'-''' 

Traverse PC 

-

C: 
z 
(J) 
C: 

"' a 
< 
a 
rn 
a 

I 33• 
I 

I 
I 33• I 

I 

I LOT 1 

I I 
I 

LOT 2 I 

FAIRVIEW MEADOWS PLAT NO. 2006-170 

I I I I 

LOT 6 I I I I 
LOT 3 LOT4 LOTS 

I BLOCK 2 I 

! I 

BLOCK 2 
I BLOCK 2 I BLOCK 2 I BLOCK 2 I BLOCK 2 I 
I I I I I 

I I I I I I I 

LOT ? 
BLOCK 2 

I 
+-1-~11------'------_jL__ ___ -::-=~~~~--_J_----__L-----il __ ~ ._ I I I I I 

S 89°57'02" E 892.92' (R & M) 

C 
2 
(J) 

C 
ro 
a 
s 
a 
rn 
a 

m 

~I 
::u 
~I 
~I 

1r 
I :-0 I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 

--so·I-

I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

zl 
c;: I 

~I -~ I 

:e1 
~ I 
0 
;., I 

I ~ I 

I z 1~ - ,5• 
I c;: I UTILITY 
I ~ : EASEMENT 

I ' I :;; 

I "' I 60' x 60' 
~ I PUBLIC USE 

LOT4 
433755 SqFt 
9.96 Acres 

I (g -I - - - - EASMENT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

1-i I , 

i;-t -- - -- -- - -- ------------- - ----- -- ------ - ------ -- -1 
! s ! / S 89"57'43" E 520.16' j I 

o I 

I! ~: i 
I~ I I 

', JS ~ I : 
I~ I I 

I : S 89"56'31" E 170.00' 

S 89'56'31" E 340.00' 

I I 

I : 
I I 

I 
z en 
0 c;: . 
0 0 
'l :1 - LOT 1 w w • ' :;; 40803 SqFt rn 
N 0.94 Acres "' ... ,. 
0 0 
0 0 
'l .., 

(J) 

c;: 
0 
'l -w 

LOT 2 • rn 
51010 SqFt N 

" 1.17 Acres 0 
0 
~ 

30' UTILITY 
EASEMENT 

LOT3 

64313 SqFt 
1.48 Acres 

z 

w 
0 
0 

~ 

DENALI NORTH 

~L4 

2019 
6925-S 

I I 

I I I : 

60' PRIVATE ACCESS EASEMENT 
RECORDED 2006-030332-0 

SET 2 1/2" ALUM. 
CAP MON. ON 

5/8" X 48" REBAR 

DENALI NORTH 

L7 B2 

~ 
2019 

6925-S 

SET 2 1/2" ALUM . 
CAP MON. ON 

5/8" X 30" REBAR 

I 

en 
c;: 
0 w- -
0 
0 
' 

w 
0 
0 
0 
0 

I + I I 110.00· 110.00· 180.16' 

-1- . - 1-l~-~:=======================~==~=-;N~8;9~'5~5;'44;"~W~5~2~0~.1;6'~(R~&;:;:;M~)-==============::::::11~-~==================:--;;-~:;;-;:;;;;;;-_;:-;;;;::;-;;--:_:::::::::::::::::=~;:--,-1 LOT 1 BLK 2 I I BASIS OF BEARING 
NORTH RIDGE I I I N 89'57'37" W 37 3.30' (R & M) 
ESTATES PLAT I 
NO. 75-19 I I 

j PARCEL 1 WAI VER# B0-11W MSB WAIVER 80-2-P Wm j 
33 --1 -~ I 

SECTION I I I 
LINE I 33' 

EASEMENT 1-- I~-sECTION I 
LINE 

EASEMENT 

LEGEND 

• 
s 

I 

I 

(M)= 
(R)= 

FOUND 518" REBAR 

SET MONUMENT AS SHOWN 

SET 5/8" X 24" REBAR W/ 
Y.P.C. MARKED 6925-S 

MEASURED VALUE 
RECORD PER PLAT NO. 2019-27 

LOT2 
NEW HUNTINGTON ACRES 

PLAT NO. 2019-27 

z 
rn 

"' -0 I 
!j; C 
-1 z 
Z~r­
OZO 
. GJ -1 
N-i~ s: 0 
"'z 
,:,, )> ... () 

;u 
rn 

"' 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
_L 

N 

1" = 60' 

· I / 15 --~ 
S. f(N!I< 
GOOSE BAY 
RD. 

E. PARKS 
HWY 

14 

Ii:. FAIRVIEW 
LOOP I/ 

1-=·-- --+- ----il,---...-.11'- - -11-- - ---

,., 
7. ' ?.2 

E. HANNA 
CIRCLE 

23 
THIS 

~---•PLAT 

, ~~:: REEDY , 
, .. ;~ ~" LAKE 

\ 6(\ 28 26 
.._r--WEINIE 

30 

•-~----ll·!l/.f'/;~•f,_· _ LAl~E 
r --l~-- ---1-----·t----~-(r 

33 34 86 

T17N 

VICINITY MAP 1"= 1 MILE 

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP 

I CERTIFY THAT I AM THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN 
AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT I ADOPT THIS PLAN 
OF SUBDIVISION BY MY FREE CONSENT. 

SEE AFFIDAVIT 

NAME: ANDRE SPINELLI (AUTHORIZED AGENT) 
CRANE HILLS, LLC 
STE 200 1900 W. NORTHERN LIGHTS BLVD 
ANCHORAGE, AK 99517 

31 

DATE: 

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF TAXES 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH_--c-:-~=-c,,-,,--c-= _____ _ ,20 __ _ 
AGAINST THE PROPERTY INCLUDED IN THE SUBDIVISION HEREON, 
HAVE BEEN PAID. 

--------- · 20 ________ _______ _ 

DATE TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL 
(BOROUGH) 

A PLAT OF 

FAIR.VIEW MEADOWS 2011 
A REPLAT OF RECEIVED 

LOT 3 NEW HUNTINGTON ACRES 
REFILE PLAT NO . 2019-27 

JUN O ' 2020 

LOCATED WITHIN : PLATflNG 
SECTION 23 TOWNSHIP 17 NORTH RANGE 1 WEST 

SEWARD MERIDIAN , ALASKA 

PALMER RECORDING DISTRICT 
CONTAINING 13.54 ACRES MORE OR LESS ~/g/J, , ~ rr. ,' -~mm ,.;: @,/ V t.W, 

230 E. PAULSON AVE. SUITE 67 WASILLA, AK 99654 
PHONE (907) 376-9535, (907) 745-1110 

JOB N0.18-024F DATE: MAY 5, 2020 OWN HW CHK WW 

SCALE 1" = 60' FB . N/A PGS. SHEET 1 OF 1 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date: August 6, 2020 

To: Platting Board 

To: Fred Wagner, Platting Officer 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
• PLATTING DIVISION• 

350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE, PALMER, ALASKA 99645-6488 
PHONE 861-7874 

From: Cheryl Scott, Platting Technician CS 

RE: Bauer Estates Case#: 2020-074 

The petitioner's representative has requested a continuance until August 20, 2020 to allow time to 
attend to all details of this case. Platting Staff is agreeable to this. 

Suggested motion: "/ move to continue the public hearing for Bauer Estates until 
August 20, 2020." 

2020-074 8/20/2020 
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Cheryl Scott 

From: Cheryl Scott 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, July 22, 2020 3:58 PM 
Cheryl Scott 

Subject: Request for Continuance 

From: Craig Hanson <ceh@hlsalaska.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2020 3:32 PM 
To: Cheryl Scott <Cheryl.Scott@matsugov.us> 
Subject: Re: 20-116 Bauer Estates Temporary Turnaround 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 

Cheryl, 

We would like to extend the hearing for Bauer Estates to the Aug. 20th hearing to enable sufficient time for all details to 
be attended to . 

Respectfully, 
Craig Hanson, RLS 
Hanson Land Solutions, LLC 
305 E. Fireweed Ave. 
Palmer, AK 99645 
(907)746-7738 

1 
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STAFF REVIEW AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
PUBLIC HEARING 

AUGUST 6, 2020 

PRELIMINARY PLAT: GARRISON RIDGE 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

PETITIONERS: 

SECs 28 & 33, T18N, R02W, SEW ARD MERIDIAN AK 

SILK LLC 

SURVEYOR/ENGINEER: KEYSTONE SURVEYING/HOLLER ENGINEERING 

ACRES: 39.9± 

REVIEWED BY: 

PARCELS: 12 

AMY OTTO-BUCHANAN CASE #: 2020-092 & 093 

REQUEST: The request is to create 11 lots and one tract, by a three phase Master Plan, from Tax Parcels 
A18 and D14, to be known as GARRISON RIDGE, containing 39.9 acres+/-. Petitioner is vacating a 
portion of the Public Use Easement of N. Prospect Drive; the Section Line Easements on the north; 
dedicating the Public Use Easement of N. Meadow Lakes Loop and additional right-of-way to straighten 
N. Meadow Lakes Loop. Two cul-de-sac will be created for access. The property is located directly north 
and south ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop, and west ofN. Phillips Drive; within the S ½SE¼ Section 28 and 
N ½NE¼ Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. 

EXHIBITS 
Vicinity Map and Aerial Photos 
Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Petition for Vacation of Right-of-Way 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance 
Department of Emergency Services 
Development Services 
Planning 
Utilities 
Road Service Area #27 Meadow Lakes 

EXHIBIT A - 6 pgs 
EXHIBIT B - 10 pgs 
EXHIBIT C - 23 pgs 

EXHIBIT D - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT E - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT F - 1 pg 
EXHIBIT G - 6 pgs 
EXHIBIT H - 4 pgs 
EXHIBIT I - 1 pg 

DISCUSSION: The proposed subdivision is bisected by N. Meadow Lakes Loop, south of Scott Lake and 
west of Cloudy Lake. Petitioner proposes to vacate the "Section Line Easements" on the north of the parcel, 
the Public Use Easement recorded in Book 434/Page 559 (a portion ofN. Prospect Drive) and the Public 
Use Easement recorded at Reception No. 2011-007390-0. 

Soils Report: Geotechnical report, submitted per MSB 43 .20.281 (A) at Exhibit B. Curt Holler, PE, Holler 
Engineering notes the soils evaluation included logging seven new testholes, review of neighboring soils 
data, review of the provided topography information, review of aerial imagery and other observations at the 
site. Testhole location map, testhole logs, general drainage pattern map and topography map are attached. 
Sieve analysis information is addressed on the testhole logs. The project site forms an irregular shape south 

Garrison Rdg Page 1 of7 
2020-092 & 093 08/06/2020 
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and west of the intersection of W. Dean Drive and N. Phillips Drive and is bisected by N. Meadow Lakes 
Loop. The north half of the project contains a gravel pit with nearly level terrain surrounded by gently 
rolling hills. The southern half generally slopes towards the southwest comer. Total elevation differential 
is approximately 42'. Several substantial areas with slopes exceeding 25% were noted and are shown on 
the attached map. The site contains one developed private dwelling with outbuildings. Much of the 
remaining area have been previously mined; however, native vegetation remains in some areas, consisting 
of tall grasses with wooded areas of spruce, cottonwood and various species of willow. Near surface soils 
in forested areas included a thick organic mat and topsoils over relatively clean sands and gravels. Testholes 
in open areas contained little to no organic mat over a layer of non-native fill extending no more than 3 ' . 
Receiving soils were typically sands and gravels with a minor to moderate silt content. Groundwater was 
encountered and monitored in Testholes #1, 2, 3 and 4 at depths of 8', 6.1 ', 2.9' and 6.9' respectively. 
Despite the groundwater, each lot will have adequate useable septic area. Based on the available soils and 
water table information, topography, MSB Title and observations at the site, each lot will contain over 
10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area and an additional 10,000 sf of useable building area. Proposed 
Tract A is over 400,000 sf and does not require soils verification. 

Road Construction: The project will require construction of approximately 685' of new road, including 
the two cul-de-sacs. Most of the road base materials can be mined on-site or imported. 

Drainage Plan : Drainage related to the new roads, including drainage structures and existing drainage paths 
and patterns can be found on the attached drawing. Drainage patterns after road construction will be similar 
to the existing patterns. 

Petition to Vacate Right-of-Way: (Exhibit C) Pursuant to MSB 43 .15.035(B)(l)(a-c), a dedication to the 
public use may be vacated if the dedication is no longer necessary for present or future public use. The 
platting board shall ordinarily approve vacations if: 
the vacation is conditioned upon the final approval of a plat affecting the same land which provides equal 
or better access to all areas affected (B )( 1 )(a); 
the surrounding area is fully developed and all planned or needed rights-of-way and utilities are constructed 
(B)(l)b); 
or the right-of-way is not being used, a road is impossible or impractical to construct and alternative access 
has been provided (B )( 1 )( c). 

The current alignment ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop, a collector road, has an extremely small radius curve of 
about 130' . Petitioner is dedicating a new right-of-way that will straighten this stretch of road and eliminate 
the substandard curve. In addition, by straightening the alignment, the substandard intersection with N. 
Phillips Drive will be corrected. N. Phillips Drive currently intersects N. Meadow Lakes Loop at a poor 
angle and is too close to the intersection ofN. Theodore Drive. This dedication will allow for a separation 
distance of 400' and creates a safe 90 degree intersection. The existing section ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop 
Public Use Easement will be vacated at the time of construction of the new right-of-way alignment of N. 
Meadow Lake Loop (see Exhibit A-2 for color-coded detail). 

After discussing with Department of Public Works and reviewing the potential for development of large 
currently undeveloped parcels to the south, it is undesirable to allow N. Prospect Drive Public Use Easement 
to connect to the new alignment ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop. This segment of the road would have to make 
an extremely difficult and expensive salmon stream crossing in order to intersect the new alignment of N. 

Garrison Rdg Page 2 of7 
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Meadow Lakes Loop, while providing little benefit to future connections to undeveloped property to the 
south. Petitioner requests this vacation as it serves no current or future use. The intent on the vacation of 
this portion ofN. Prospect Drive PUE is that it would remain until N. Meadow Lake Loop is realigned and 
would be automatically vacated at that time. N. Prospect Drive will not be able to connect to the realigned 
N. Meadow Lakes Loop as it would not meet minimum separation distances between intersections on a 
collector road and would require yet another creek crossing with accompanying fish passage culvert. 

The existing PUE document recorded in Book 434 at page 559 (see Exhibit C7 & CS) is supposed to cover 
N. Meadow Lakes Loop and N. Prospect Drive. The portion of the PUE intended to enclose N. Meadow 
Lakes Loop does not mathematically close by many feet and does not fit the existing road. Petitioner 
proposes to dedicate 60' wide right-of-way over the existing N. Meadow Lakes Loop through, to and over 
the future alignment to replace and correct this. We are creating a 60' wide PUE over the existing road for 
the remainder ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop which will be automatically vacated when the road is realigned. 
This will allow for the dedication ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop realignment now and construction later when 
the time and funding allows. In addition, the existing PUE that is recorded at Reception Serial # 2011-
0073920-0 (see Exhibit C9-C12) is being vacated and being replaced with a PUE of even width. This is 
within the 80' wide PUE portion. 

The remainder of the PUE recorded in Book 434 at page 559 was for the portion ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop 
between the east boundary of this subdivision and N. Phillips Drive. This portion ofN. Meadow Lakes 
Loop has been previously dedicated so it is no longer needed and now only serves to create confusion. 

Petitioner proposes to dedicate a small sliver along N. Phillips Drive on the inside of the curve in from of 
proposed Lot 6 in order to provide more room for the existing road which is not perfectly centered in this 
location. Another location for additional dedication is where N. Meadow Lakes Loop meet the west end of 
this subdivision. 

"Section Line Easement" vacation: The 66" wide Section Line Easement between Section 28 and Section 
33 was erroneously depicted on the plat of Scott Lake, Plat No. 71-88. There was not a SLE attached to 
this property until it was dedicated on Scott Lake Subdivision. The entry date for the underlying Patent 
was on June 15, 1956. BLM survey approval date was November 18, 1960. Therefore, there is no Section 
Line Easement created by either the federal government or the state. To vacate the platted "Section Line 
Easement", MSB 43.15.035(B)(l)(a-c) applies. There is no known history or visible evidence to indicate 
that public utilities, vehicles or pedestrians have used or are using this area. Access routes are comprised 
of N. Melton Lane, W. Dean Drive, N. Phillips Drive and N. Meadow Lakes Loop, which form a loop 
completely surrounding the subject parcel. The subject platted SLE runs between existing Borough 
maintained N. Phillips Drive and W. Dean Drive. The angle of intersection at either end of the portion of 
the platted SLE proposed to be vacated does not meet MSB standards as found within the Subdivision 
Construction Manual. The platted SLE is not constructed and has remained as it appears today some 60 
years since the land was patented. This platted SLE is not needed to provide access to any parcels as the 
surrounding area is already accessed by superior public rights-of-way. There are no present or reasonably 
foreseeable uses for this; it would be difficult to attempt to create an access here as the terrain would make 
it extremely difficult to construct a road built to AASHTO standards and would not meet SCM criteria for 
safety. Alternate access is sufficient to satisfy all present and foreseeable uses. Said existing accesses are 
equal or better. 
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Staff notes the vacation of the Public Use Easements and that of the platted Section Line Easements meet 
the criteria ofMSB 43.15.035(B). 

Pursuant to MSB 43.10.065(G), notice of right-of-way vacation shall be posted and maintained by the 
petitioner for 30 days prior to the public hearing. The notices shall state the date, time, and place of the 
public hearing and be located in a manner clearly visible to the public. The petitioner shall submit an 
affidavit verifying this posting has been made. Petitioner has provided the posting affidavit at Exhibit C-
23. 

Access: Legal and physical access to the proposed lots are required pursuant to MSB 43.20.100 Access 
Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. Access requirements will 
be met. Pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage, each lot will have the required frontage. 

Comments: Department of Public Works Operations & Maintenance (Exhibit D) notes the right-of-way 
dedication for N. Meadow Lakes Loop and N. Phillips Drive and future vacation ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop 
was coordinated with Operations & Maintenance and there is no objection. No objection to the Section 
Line Easement. As discussed with the surveyor, no objection to the vacation of the PUE for N. Prospect 
Drive at the time that N Meadow Lakes Loop is constructed in the new alignment. Once N. Meadow lakes 
Loop is realigned, the connection ofN. Prospect Drive to N. Meadow Lakes Loop will not be feasible as it 
would need to cross three or four meanders of a fish-bearing stream. While having an additional access to 
Ridgecrest Subdivision is desirable for safety from an emergency access standpoint, the realignment ofN. 
Meadow Lakes Loop and N. Phillips Drive provides a greater improvement to safety by removing a 
dangerous cure and improving intersection angles and spacing. Regarding useable area for Lot 4, Block 1 
- is the utility easement only for overhead, or could it potentially be used for buried? If the latter, I don't 
think code supports using the easement as useable septic area, pursuant to MSB 43.20.28l(A)(l)(a)(l) (see 
Recommendation #7). Consider adding a drainage easement form the N. Prospect Drive cul-de-sac to the 
creek. Staff notes this will be covered in the Preconstruction Meeting held between Department of Public 
Works, the petitioner and the petitioner's engineer. 

Department of Emergency Services Fire Code (Exhibit E) originally had no objection to the plat or the 
vacations. DES revised comments state "though there is no issue with the plat taken by itself, it does, 
however, create an issue in the bigger picture. The newly created lots that would be at the end of the cul­
de-sac brings the total number of potential dwellings well over thirty. The Fire Code would then require a 
second way out of the area. Currently only W. Sunrise Drive services N. Prospect Drive. I would suggest 
then that the Public Use Easement not be vacated at this time. At least there would be a legal way to gain 
emergency access to that area. Instead, let the Public Use Easement remain until such time as development 
to the south brings in a second access to N. Prospect Drive or the Master Plan expires. Addressing this now 
will prevent emergency ingress and evacuation problems in the future. 

Permit Center (Exhibit F) has no comment. 

Planning Division (Exhibit G) notes 
(1) Little Meadow Creek is currently not mapped by FEMA for the 1 % Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) 

which is the designated area for regulatory development standards under MSB 1 7 .29. However, this 
does not mean that flooding is not a possibility. Little Meadow Creek clearly has a natural floodplain. 
It is advised that any development in the area meet the requirements of MSB 17 .29 as a best practice 
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and when the area is mapped by FEMA all the development will be reasonably safe from flooding and 
experience a reduced burden of cost by property owners for flood insurance that may be a requirement 
in the future. This approach is a technique to reduce problems to be solved in the future. If full 
advantage of best practices are not utilized in the current situation, it could cause undue stress to property 
owners in the future. If more information is desired, review standards in MSB 17 .29. 

(2) Wetlands complex is this area, see attached wetlands map (see Exhibit G-2). 
(3) The realignment of N. Meadow Lakes Loop to remove the curve with the dangerous sightlines and 

realignment of N. Phillips Drive to provide proper separation from N. Theodore Drive is absolutely a 
must for safety. 

(4) Vacation of the PUE on N. Prospect Drive: This vacation is in Phase 3 of this master plan. The vacation 
should be sighted as automatic upon the development of an access to N. Pittman Road or N. Meadow 
Lakes Loop connecting to N. Carriage Lane. This would address the density issue presented by the 
approval of this plat. Should that southern access not be development before the expiration of the master 
plan, then the PUE can be vacated automatically. This would allow legal access through the PUE in 
case of necessary emergency. This is not required to be built, but allows, if necessary, a bulldozer to 
access the area. Looking at the maps provided should show the issue for long-range connectivity. 
Please refer to Don Cuthbert, Fire Marshal's comments regarding this PUE, submitted July 17, 2020. 

Utilities: (Exhibit H) MEA requests reference to the BLM right-of-way AKA057239 be shown in the plat 
notes (see Recommendation #6). MTA has no comments. Enstar advises there is an existing natural gas 
service line which appears to cross the proposed dedicated N. Meadow Lakes Loop ROW to serve proposed 
Lot 4. Attached the approximate Enstar as-built for reference. Enstar objects to this plat unless a note is 
added that states "there is a 1 O' wide natural gas easement centered on the existing service line," and the 
approximate location of the service line is drawn on the map and noted. Or the owner may sign a natural 
gas easement document for a 10' wide natural gas easement, centered on the service line at this location. 
Staff notes a surveyor cannot do what Enstar asks and would not certify it. It would be a licensing offense. 
It is up to the utility to acquire easements in a legal manner. Ens tar should contact the owners if they wish 
to acquire an easement over an existing gas service line. GCI did not respond. 

Road Service Area #27 Meadow Lakes: (Exhibit I) Vacation of Meadow Lakes Loop should not be 
permitted unless the new ROW is constructed. Otherwise, Meadow Lake Loop will contain a section of 
trespass and public funds will be required to construct the new section whenever the road is upgraded. The 
RSA cannot upgrade a road on private property. The new section would have to be constructed at that time. 
Staff notes the vacation of the section of Meadow Lakes Loop will not happen until the new right-of-way is 
constructed. 

At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US Army 
Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Meadow Lakes Community Council; Fire Service Area #136 West Lakes; 
MSB Community Development, Capital Projects, Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Code Compliance; 
or GCI. 

CONCLUSION: The preliminary plat of Garrison Ridge is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting 
Regulations and MSB 43.15 .016 Preliminary Plats. The vacations of the "Section Line Easement" and 
Public Use Easements are consistent with MSB 43.15.036(B). There were no objections from any federal 
or state agencies. Enstar utility objected unless a 1 O' wide natural gas easement over an existing service 
line is granted. There were two objections from the Planning Division and from Department of Emergency 
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Services on the vacation of the unconstructed portion of the Public Use Easement of N. Prospect Drive. 
There were no objections to the plat from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. Legal and 
physical access exists to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43 .20.100 Access Required, MSB 
43 .20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43 .20.140 Physical Access. Frontage for the subdivision exists, pursuant 
to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). 

FINDINGS OF FACT FOR VACATION OF THE SECTION LINE EASEMENT 
1. The vacation of the Section Line Easement is consistent with MSB 43.15.036(B). 
2. The vacation was posted in accordance with MSB 43.10.065(G). 
3. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US 

Army Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Meadow Lakes Community Council; Fire Service Area #136 West 
Lakes; MSB Community Development, Capital Projects, Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Code 
Compliance; or GCI. 

4. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies, Borough departments, or utilities. 
5. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Suggested motion: I move to approve the vacation of the Section Line Easement, Sections 28 & 33, 
Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations: 
1. Obtain Assembly approval of the vacations within 30 days of the written approval of the Platting Board. 
2. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 

43.15.053(F) and AS 40.15.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS 
OR CASH. 

3. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit 
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest. 

4. Pay postage and advertising fees. 
5. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 
6. Submit plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

FINDINGS OF FACT FOR THE MASTER PLAN AND VACATIONS OF PUBLIC USE 
EASEMENTS 
1. The plat of Garrison Ridge is consistent with AS 29.40.070 Platting Regulations and MSB 43.15.016 

Preliminary Plats. 
2. The vacations of the Public Use Easements, recorded at Book/Page 434/559 and Reception# 2011-

007390-0, are consistent with MSB 43.15.036(B). 
3. The vacations were posted in accordance with MSB 43.10.065(G). 
4. A soils report was submitted, pursuant to MSB 43.20.281(A). Each lot has the required contiguous 

useable septic area and useable building area. 
5. Frontage for the subdivision will exist pursuant to MSB 43.20.320 Frontage. 
6. Legal and physical access will be provided to the proposed lots, consistent with MSB 43 .20.100 Access 

Required, MSB 43.20.120 Legal Access and MSB 43.20.140 Physical Access. 
7. At the time of staff report write-up, there were no responses to the Request for Comments from US 

Army Corps of Engineers, ADF&G; Meadow Lakes Community Council; Fire Service Area #136 West 
Lakes; MSB Community Development, Capital Projects, Assessments, Pre-Design Division or Code 
Compliance; or GCI. 

8. There were no objections from any federal or state agencies. 
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9. Enstar utility objected unless a 1 O' wide natural gas easement over an existing service line is granted. 
10. There were two objections from the Planning Division and Department of Emergency Services on the 

vacation of the unconstructed portion of the Public Use Easement ofN. Prospect Drive. 
11. There were no objections from the public in response to the Notice of Public Hearing. 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Suggested motion: I move to approve the preliminary plat of Garrison Ridge and the vacation of the 
Public Use Easements, Sections 28 & 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, 
Alaska, contingent on staff recommendations: 

1. Obtain Assembly approval of the vacations within 30 days of the written approval of the Platting Board. 
2. Taxes and special assessments must be paid in full for the year of recording, pursuant to MSB 

43.15.053(F) and AS 40.1 5.020. Pay taxes and special assessments (LIDs), by CERTIFIED FUNDS 
OR CASH. 

3. Provide updated Certificate to Plat executed within seven (7) days of recording of plat and submit 
Beneficiary Affidavit for any holders of a beneficial interest. 

4. Pay postage and advertising fees . 
5. Construct interior streets and cul-de-sacs to residential street standards; 

a. Submit cost estimate, arrange a pre-construction meeting with Department of Public Works (DPW), 
pay inspection fee and obtain a Notice to Proceed from Platting staff. Submit the No Engineer Left 
Behind for final road inspection. 

b. Provide DPW acceptance of the roads to Platting staff. 
c. Names of streets to be approved by Platting Assistant. 

6. Show all easements of record on final plat. 
7. Confirm that Lot 4, Block 1 has the necessary 10,000 sf of contiguous useable septic area outside of the 

utility easement. 
8. Submit recording fees, payable to Department of Natural Resources (DNR). 
9. Submit plat in full compliance with Title 43. 

Garrison Rdg Page7of7 
2020-092 & 093 08/06/2020 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 58

3 

MELTON 
(6367) 

TRACT B 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY .. 

B2 

SCOTT LAKE 

(2) 

3 

(6442) 

-TRACT A 

.. 
LOT2 

· LOT1 ·. · 

VICINITY MAP 
FOR PROPOSED GARRISON RIDGE 

L•CA TED w'ITHIN 
SECS 28&33, TlBN, R02w' , SEw' ARD MERIDIAN, 

ALASKA 
HOUSTON 07 MAP 

1A ~~ 
~'t:J, 

<:, \. 
0~ 

V 

(4496) 
1 2A 

(6405) 
3 

3 
OTS 4A&4B 

4-A 

4-B 

8 

EXHIBIT A-/ 

1 

11 
PHILLIPS 
UNIT #2 

10 
(6405) 

0:: LOTS 9A&9 Cl 
9B w 

0:: 
0 
Cl 
0 
w 9A i!: 
z 

8 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 59,"• ·~~, ---..-~-------,-- -------

3 

Existing PUEs to be vacated 

Existing PUE to be vacated & replaced with 
dedicated right-of-way 

SCOTT LAKE 
Existing PUE to be vacated when new alignment 
is constructed 

.. LOT3-
LOT2 

MELTON 
(6367) 

· LOTt ·. · e_,. o c· 
LDT4 I( 1· 

TRACT B 

SUBJECT 
PROPERTY .. 

B2 (2) 

3 

(6442) 

-TRACT A 

VICINITY MAP 
FOR PROPOSED GARRISON RIDGE 

LOCATED \./!THIN 
SECS 28&33) TlBN) R02\./) SE\./ ARD MERIDIAN) 

ALASKA 

... 

1 

8 

3 

1A ~~ 
\,~,;. 

11 
c'\~ 

"\) PHILLIPS 

(4496) UNIT #2 

2A 10 
(6405) 

(6405) ~ LOTS 9A&9 
w 9B 

3 g§ 1---f----;-+Hc-<rt-a 0 
0 
w 
i:!: 9A 

1-------i z i------
OTS 4A&4B 

4-A 
8 

4-B 

HOUSTON 07 MAP EXHIBIT A--J... 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 60



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 61

Cloudy Lake 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 62



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 63

84 

MELTON 
(Cl7) 

lRACT 8 

------- 3 NJ----

814 

I Y/ 

lRACT A-1 

UPPER HEIGHTS 
(4789) 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 64

HOLLER ENGINEERING 
Water, Wastewater & Soils Consulting 3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 • 376-0410 

June 18, 2020 

Fred Wagner 
MSB Platting Officer 
350 East Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer, Alaska 99645 

Re: Garrison Ridge Subdivision; Useable Areas 
HE #20002 

Dear Mr. Wagner: 

At the request of project owner Silk, LLC, we have performed a soils review and related 
preliminary design work for the referenced proposed subdivision. The project will create 
11 new lots and one remainder tract from one existing lot with a total area of 
approximately 38.5 Acres. Access to the proposed lots will be onto existing residential 
roads or via one of two proposed culs-de-sac. Our soils evaluation included review of 
soils data from adjacent properties, review of the provided topography information, 
review of aerial imagery, and our other observations at the site. See the attached testhole 
location and topography map for details. 

Topography. The project site forms an irregular shape south and west of the intersection 
of W. Dean Drive and N. Phillips Drive, and is bisected by N. Meadow Lakes Loop. The 
majority of the north half of the project contains a gravel pit with nearly level terrain 
surrounded by gently rolling hills. The southern half of the project generally slopes 
towards the southwest comer of the project and away from N. Meadow Lakes Loop. The 
total elevation differential indicated from the provided topographical map is 
approximately 42'. Several substantial areas with slopes exceeding 25% were noted 
within the project boundaries and have been delineated on the attached soils map. 
Setbacks to steep areas are not considered to be a significant factor for useable area 
determination for the proposed lots, due to the overall height of the steep areas. 

Soils & Vegetation. The site contains one developed private dwelling with outbuildings. 
Much of the remaining areas of the parent parcel have previously been mined for 
material, however native vegetation remains in some areas. On the portions north of 
Meadow Lakes Loop remaining native vegetation consists primarily of tall grasses with 
wooded areas that contain primarily spruce, cottonwood, and various species of willow 
and tall grasses. Wooded areas on the southern half of the project predominately contain 
spruce trees with a relatively sparse willow, birch and cottonwoods. Seven testholes were 
dug on the parent parcel to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions. Near surface soils 
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in forested areas typically included a thick organic mat and topsolls over relatively clean 
sands and gravels. Testholes in open areas typically contained little to no organic mat 
over a layer of non-native fill extending no more than 3 feet. Receiving soils under the 
topsoils were typically sands and gravels with a minor to moderate silt content. 

Groundwater. Groundwater was encountered or monitored within the testholes labeled 1, 
2, 3, and 4 at depths of 8 ', 6.1 ', 2.9' and 6.9' respectively. Monitor tubes were installed 
in those testholes, with levels recorded on May 15\ 2020 during the high water table 
season. Despite the encountered water, each lot will have adequate useable septic area. 
A copy of the testhole logs and the location/topography map is attached. 

Useable Areas. The proposed lots have a few limitations on areas defined by MSB code 
as useable septic area or useable building area. Useable septic areas will be limited by 
lotlines, setbacks to existing water wells, setbacks to existing structures, setbacks to 
surface water and lower areas with shallow groundwater. For useable building area, 
lotlines, utility easements, and ROW/PUE setbacks will be limiting factors. For all of the 
proposed lots, adequate unencumbered area exists to readily meet the code requirements. 
Based on the available soils and water table information, topography, MSB Title 43 Code 
definitions, and our observations at the site, proposed lots 1-8 block 1 and lots 1-3 block 
2 will each contain over 10,000 square feet of contiguous useable septic area, and an 
additional 10,000 square feet of useable building area. Proposed Tract A will be over 
400,000 square feet and does not require soils verification. Note that proposed lot 4 
block 1 which contains a developed home site requires use of some area within the utility 
easement; at 10,000 ft2 the percentage of easement is 15%, with 8500 ft2 available 
outside of the easements. 

Roads & Drainage Plan. Approximately 685' of new road including 2 cul-de-sac bulbs 
will require construction in order to provide access for the proposed new lots. Materials 
for the road may be able to be mined onsite or can be imported. Drainage related to the 
new roads, including drainage structures and existing drainage paths and patterns can be 
found on the attached drawing. Drainage patterns after road construction will be similar 
to the existing patterns. 

Curtis Holler, PE 

c: Silk, LLC w/attachments 
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HOLLER ENGINEERING 
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 

SOILS LOG/ PERCOLATION TEST 
TEST HOLE # _!__ of _1_ 
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HOLLER ENGINEERING 
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 

SOILS LOG / PERCOLATION TEST 
TEST HOLE # --1:_ of .1_ 
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HOLLER ENGINEERING 
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 

SOILS LOG / PERGOLA TION TEST 

Seal 

--······· -.-. OF AL ~• -; ,~~J+. f*-~ ............... s~, 
.................................................. 

TEST HOLE# _3_ of 1_ \~ \CURTIS E. HOLLER/$ j 
-.0:.. ,,ffe# 
, <.P~\.. CE 9607 / 0', Performed For: -~S~il""'k._,L:el"""C"-------- '~->· .... ~~-li·~/ ef ,.f Legal Description: LA18 S33 T18N R2W Subdivision ,._ <...1) .... _."_..... ~~ ... ~ 

~~ PROFESS\(J•-,.,,,. ......... -~ 
(;,WT 2 

(15 / l /10) 

11 

12 

13-

14-

15-

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

. / '8 
• - I> ' 
"9 '. -" 

& - , , 

. • 0 ,---; 

Soil Type 
en 
.g 

'--~----------~---ICD 

s p w/6 P~ (OC!t'!,~ ~4t1t.ls., 0l1ve 
g~y -

Site Plan 

t 
N 
I 

See attached testhole & topo map 

WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED? Slope 
Yes 

IF YES, AT WHAT DEPTH? 
to" C'f I 13/-;.o) 

DEPTH AFTER MONITORING? 
'2,<t' (Y/1'S/"J.O) 

PERCOLATION TEST 
Reading Date Gross Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop 

N/A visual anal sis onl 

- PERCOLATION RATE--+-__ (min/inch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER. __ _ 

- TEST RUN BETWEEN ___ FT AND ___ FT DEPTH 

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivision only, for any other use contact Holler Engineering 
. t:'ovi ;hl" ,.,s+ .. Pcd to lo', Sc...,pl:c: tok t<n ~t 51 

- PERFORMED BY: J. Wilkins DATE: '1 /13/?0 

EXHIBIT 8 ~&; 
THLOGsubdnew-h2o-yes.xlsx 5/1512020 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 70
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3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 
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Soil Type 
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CD 

Site Plan 

t SP~ C, P.1 ,o l ; Ve gro..y1 SP-6P N 
I bey 011~ 6 I 

-w/~;1t 
-

- See attached testhole & topo map 

-

-
c.,wT(S/l / ~o) -

-
WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERE D? Slope 

- Yes 
Sups ( lf I J?,f.2.o) IF YES, AT WHAT DEPTH? 

f@ 'C C.wT): '1- s' C seep C,WT ( cf/ 13/1.o) - s) 
DEPTH AFTER MONITORING? 

{, , 9' (c;/11?0) 

- PER COLATION TEST 
Reading Date Gro ss Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop 

- 1s onl N/A visual analvs' 

-

-

-

-

- PERCOLATION RATE (minfl nch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER __ _ 

- TEST RUN BETWEEN \I/ FT A ND ___ FT DEPTH 

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivi sion only. for any other use contact Holler Engineering 
. f"\on;io,, ,n~fq!le& to 10' 

-

- PERFORMED BY: J. Wilkins DATE: '1 / l '3 / 10 

EXHIBIT 8 -1 
THLOGsubdnew-h2o-yes.xlsx 5/1512020 
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HOLLER ENGINEERING 
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 

SOILS LOG/ PERCOLATION TEST 
TEST HOLE # _5_ of _t _ 
Performed For: _ _,,S,,_,.,il~k._.L"""L,..,,Ce--_____ _ 

Legal Description: LA18 S33 T18N R2W Subdivision 

Soil Type 
CJ) 

OL /NN t _t'YI, X -§ 
1 -1+--'"--,;G,-£...1-----:-- -,:-~--~-:------"'-i 

sr~&Pw/s:lt/ a1;ve ,,,,,.VJ 
f!H K f-o 1 ''J f' ~ w S '',+ 

3 

2 . _,. . ·~ -. ' . 
·-: 0 
a, . ..::. 

Site Plan 

t 
N 
I 

. ' ~ - ~ 
4 0 . 

·0 : 0 
See attached testhole & topo map. 
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5 - O· ' • 

- _;_ . 

·-
10 ('j' o_ 

11- _... C 
c~. C) 

12 ,o;-'-.. • No C.ro1.11,.,,J wcder 

14 

15-

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22-'-----' 

WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED? Slope 
No 

IF YES, AT WHAT DEPTH? 

N/A 
DEPTH AFTER MONITORING? 

N/A 

PERCOLATION TEST 
Reading Date Gross Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop 

N/A visual anal sis onl 

- PERCOLATION RATE-+ __ (min/inch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER ___ _ 

- TEST RUN BETWEEN ___ FT AND ___ FT DEPTH 

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivision only, for any other use contact Holler Engineering 
. Saw,pl-e takq,, a; 7 1 

- PERFORMED BY: J. Wilkins DATE: Lj / [ °3/'J.o 

EXHIBIT B-3 
THLOGsubdnew-h2o-no.xlsx 5/15/2020 
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HOLLER ENGINEERING 
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 

SOILS LOG / PERCOLATION TEST 
TEST HOLE # _6_ of J_ 
Performed For: _ _,S=i=lk.,__L=L..,C"-------

Legal Description: LA18 S33 T18N R2W Subdivision 

3 D , QJ 
a , 

4 

"· , 

7 D,; o· 

8 - ' C • 

Soil Type 

SP- & P1 o!:ve ~ro.y, rock to 

~: .f!e w G '\ slou".)hs1 

Coe.rs~ s.:1111 5 

(/) 
0: . 

"O 
(I) 

Site Plan 

/ 0., 
WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED? Slope 

9 - di .' 

.i' . i 
10 0' . 
11 >_'q 

CY·· No G,rourJ 1 wo.ttr 

No 
IF YES, AT WHAT DEPTH? 

NIA 
DEPTH AFTER MONITORING? 

NIA 

See attached testhole & topo map. 

t 
N 
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12-1~'~_;_..___.:..-;.. __ ...;..0\_-'--~ PERCOLATION TEST 
N ° :I. VY! per mta b le 5 1--R-e-ad-in-g---,---D-a-te---,,-G-ro_s_s -Ti-me--.---N-et-r-,m-e--.--D-e-pt-h t-o-W-at-er---,--N-e-t D-ro-p------1 

13-

14 

15-

16-

17-

18 

19 

20-

21 

22·-'----

NIA visual anal sis onl 

- PERCOLATION RATE ____,_ __ (min/inch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER __ _ 

- TEST RUN BETWEEN-'--- FT AND ___ FT DEPTH 

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivision only, for any other use contact Holler Engineering 

- PERFORMED BY: J . Wilkins DATE: 'i fl ">/'20 

EXHIBIT B-1 
THLOGsubdnew-h2o-no.xlsx 5/15/2020 
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HOLLER ENGINEERING 
3375 N Sams Dr. Wasilla, Alaska 99654 376-0410 

SOILS LOG/ PERCOLATION TEST 
TEST HOLE# _7_ of l_ 
Performed For: --=S=il=k,_,L=L=C'--------

Legal Description: LA18 S33 T18N R2W Subdivision 

1 
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o; .. 

4 '' . 
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• , "' Cl, 
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Oo 
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c P·~ 
8 <t ' '' . o~ 
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Soil Type 

SP- G, P1 r oc k t o -:S '~ f ew 6,'~ 

S I o CA ' h s I o I; Ve 0 f(l. y 1 

Coo rs~ ~at'IJs . 

(/) 

.g, Site Plan 
(D 

See attached testhole & topo map . 

WAS GROUNDWATER ENCOUNTERED? Slope 
No 

IF YES, AT WHAT DEPTH? 

N/A 
DEPTH AFTER MONITORING? 

N/A 

PERCOLATION TEST 

t 
N 
I 

Reading Date Gross Time Net Time Depth to Water Net Drop 
13-i-· --·~·-0 ~,- --~o_6_ro_u_~_.J_w_•_te_r_~~---+--N_/_A_v_is_u_al~a_n_a~I _si_s_o_nl~+-----+-----+------l No ! ll'llp~ ' Wle r, b ,~$ 
14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22-'---~ 

- PERCOLATION RATE--+ __ (minflnch) PERC HOLE DIAMETER ---

- TEST RUN BETWEEN ___ FT AND ___ FT DEPTH 

- COMMENTS: Testhole for subdivision only, for any other use contact Holler Engineering 

- PERFORMED BY: J. Wilkins DATE: Y //'3 /J..O 

EXHIBIT 8 -/0 
THLOGsubdnew-h2o-no.xlsx 5/15/2020 
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Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Telephone (907) 861-7874 

350 East Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer, Alaska 99645-6488 

PETITION FOR VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY 

Comes now the undersigned, SILK, LLC, and petitions the Matanuska-Susitna Borough to vacate the 
right-of-way lying with in the following described property, to-wit: 

PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED 12/31/1999 IN BOOK 992 AT PAGE 363 
LOCATED IN: S ½SE¼ Section 28 AND N ½N E ¼ Section 33_Township~Range 02W, SEWARD Meridian, Alaska. 

Said rights-of-way being more fully described as: 

1) Erroneously platted "SLE" as shown on the plat of Scott Lake Subdivision #71-88 , 2) the PUE 

recorded in Book 434 at page 559, 3) PUE recorded at Reception Serial# 2011-007390-0 

Submitted herewith are the following: 

1. A copy of the plat showing the right-of-way to be vacated; or 
2. A recorded public easement creating the public right-of-way; and 
3. $250.00 Right-of-Way Vacation Fee with Regular Plat; or 
4. $500.00 for Stand Alone Vacation. 

The action sought by this petition is for the following reason(s) : 

See attached letter with this submittal 

APPLICANT: SILK, LLC -
OR P.O. BOX 190727. ANCHORAGE, AK., 99519-0727 
OWNER Contact Person: DA YID OR LINDA Phone: (907) 907 223-3118 

SURVEYOR Name (FIRM): KEYSTONE SURVEYING & MAPPING 
Mailing Address: P.O. BOX 2216, PALMER, ALASKA Zip: 99645 
Contact Person: GARY LoRUSSQ Phone: 376-7811 

_____ --~--..______ c,C:,,17/X> 
SIGNATURES7OF efui;.;.:)~_=:}0; / 

----------------

NOTE: In accordance with MSB 43.15.035(D), vacations of public rights-of-way are 
subject to consent of the City Council or Borough Assembly. The City Council or 
Borough Assembly has 30 days from the date of Platting Board written decision in 

which to veto the action. 

❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖❖ 

THIS AREA TO BE COMPLETED BY THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

THE APPLICATION HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND FOUND TO MEET SUBMITTAL STANDARDS AS 
NOTED ABOVE. 

b /4d ] /4J DJ o 
o'ATE 1 

SCHEDULED FOR PLATTING BOARD MEETING OF: _____ f_,.,/4~t ..... /4_c)_o_,;J_o _________ _ 

Righ1--0J-Way I 'acarion Perition 
RE11SED: 05 22 2()/5 

EXHIBIT C-/ 

Page I of2 
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KEYSTONE SURVEYING & MAPPING, INC. 

Gary LoRusso 

P.O. Box 2216 

Palmer, Alaska 99645 

garyl@mtaonline.net 

Work 376-7811 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 

Platting Dept. 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough 

RE: Garrison Ridge 

Amy, 

Please accept the application for subdivision approval. We started 

discussions with DPW months ago to use this opportunity to correct very 

poor road alignments and mistakes made over the years in legal 

descriptions and easement determinations. Fortunately we have owners 

who were willing to work with the MSB to set up future corridors where 

existing alignments and intersections can be made safer so that at a 

future date the MSB make the changes without having to condemn and 

buy property or try to purchase easements on developed property. The 

owners are giving this land in order to vacate the PUE's discussed below. 

The alignment of Meadow Lakes Loop, a Collector road, has an 

extremely small radius curve of about 1 30'. We are dedicating a new right 

of way that will straighten this stretch of road and eliminate the 

sub-standard curve. In addition, by straightening the alignment we were 

able to correct the sub-standard intersection with Phillips Drive. Phillips 

Drive currently intersects Meadow Lakes Loop at a poor angle and is too 

close to the intersection of Theodore, currently only about 1 00 feet apart. 

This dedication will allow for a separation distance of 400' which exceeds 

the 330' requirement found in the SCM and creates a safe 90 degree 

EXHIBIT C-J 
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intersection of Phillips Drive and Meadow lakes Loop. 

In discussion with DPW and after reviewing the potential for 

development of large currently undeveloped parcels that are to the south 

we saw that it was undesirable to allow N. Ridgecrest Drive (shown as N. 

Prospect Drive PUE on the MSB tax maps) to ever connect to the new 

alignment of N. Meadow lakes loop. Ridgecrest would have to make an 

extremely difficult and expensive Salmon stream crossing in order 

intersect the new alignment of N. Meadow lakes Loop while providing 

little benefit to future connections to undeveloped property to the south. 

Our discussions were that any development to the south would require 

access from a different location as this location is not desirable and 

would not be used by the traveling public. We are requesting that the PUE 

shown as Prospect PUE be vacated as it serves no current or future use. 

The existing PUE document recorded in Book 434 at page 559 is 

supposed to cover Meadow lakes Loop and Ridgecrest (Prospect Drive). 

The portion of the PUE that is supposed to enclose Meadow Lakes Loop 

does not mathematically close by many feet and does not fit the existing 

road. We are dedicating 60 'right of way over the existing Meadow Lakes 

Loop thru, to and over the future alignment to replace and correct this. 

We are creating a 60' PUE over the existing road for the remainder of 

Meadow lakes Loop which will be automatically vacated when the road is 

realigned. This will allow for the dedication of Meadow Lakes Loop 

realignment now and construction later when time and funding allows. In 

addition, the existing PUE that is recorded at Reception Serial # 

2011-007390-0 is being vacated and being replaced with a PUE of even 

width. This is within the 80' wide PUE portion. 

The remainder of the PUE recorded in Book 434 at page 559 was 

for the portion of Meadow lakes Loop between the east boundary of this 

subdivision and Phillips Drive. This portion of Meadow lakes Loop has 

been previously dedicated so it is no longer needed and now only serves 

to create confusion. 

EXHIBIT C--'1 
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We are also dedicating a small sliver along Phillips Drive on the 

inside of the curve in front of Lot 6 in order to provide more room for the 

existing road which is not perfectly centered in this location. Another 

location for additional dedication is where Meadow lakes Loop meets the 

west end of this subdivision. 

The pseudo Section Line easement is being vacated. The report on 

how this was erroneously platted is included in this submittal as a 

separate item. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Respectfully, 

Gary LoRusso 

EXHIBIT C-s 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Gary LoRusso <garyl@mtaonline.net> 
Friday, July 17, 2020 12:44 PM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan; Jamie Taylor; Fred Wagner 
Garrison ridge 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 

Amy, 

The intent on the vacation of Prospect drive PUE (ridgecrest) is that it would remain until Meadow Lakes Loop is 
realigned and would be automatically vacated at that time. 

Also, be aware that Prospect Drive will not be able to connect to a re-aligned Meadow Lakes Loop as it would not meet ( 
or even come close to meeting) minimum separation distances between intersections on a collector road and would 
require yet another creek crossing with accompanying fish passage culvert. 

Sent from my iPhone 

1 EXHIBIT C ,UJ 
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E-1 ~- ll 

, I 

, 

PUBLIC USE EASEMENT · 

THIS AGREEMENT• made this ,< 8' day of 11-'h i, , 19~;;-, by and 

between GEORGE E. ATKINSOtf-:-:ra:-

• 

hereinafter called the GAANTOR , and the MATANUSl<A-SUSITNA SOROUGH, a r'Alni­

cipal Corporation under the laws of the State of Alaska. hereinafter called 

the GIWITEE, 

W l T N E S S E T H: 

; 

I 
i 

That for and in consideration of• •12 1500.00 * * * * * dollars! 

and other good and valuable consideration. the receipt or wh1ch 1s hereby ack-1 

nowledged, the GAAHTOR_ do_hereby grant, bargain, sell, convey and warrant : 

to the GAAKTEE, its successors and assigns forever, a right of way and easement, 

with the right privilege and authority to the GRANTEE, its successors and · ; 

assigns, for use as a public right of way, including the right to construct, I 
operate and 11aintain publfc improvements of all kinds within said right of way 

described as follows, to wit: 

! 

. 

i 

A. 60 foot: wide road -right: of wa.y • all located 

within the Horthvut Quarter: of the Nor:theast: 

Quarter (H\lldi.Elc) of Sec.ti~ 33, to-.abJ.p 18 

Borth, i&uge 2 Wut, Sev-.:d Meridian, Aluk.a. 

S&icl 60 foot vicle road riaht of way lying 30 feet 

each aide of the foll.owiug descrtbecl center~ 

a.a,i beiq a,re partic11luly liescr:ibed u foll.on: 

{See Attac:baezlt: "A" &t.ta.c:.bacl bareto 

.ad aade a part: . he.reof by reference) 

• 

together with the rights, e.,_.ts, privileges and •ppu-anas in or to .. J 
lands tlfh1ch uy be required for the full enjoyment of the rights herein granted~ 

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the GRAKTOR_ha~hereunto set His hand_ I 

and s.al---:the clay and year first &bove W1"'1 tten. f 

J 

~or-. o::::::-___ ·9 i 

~z. msow • .11.. r 
I 

------------------! 

STATE OF ALASKA : lss: 

THIRD JUOlCW. DISTRICT j 

BEFORE IE, the undersigned, a Hotary Public 1n and for the State of 

Alaska, duly coaaiss1oned. qualified 1nd s11110m as such, this ql8 d&y of 

_....i.;..Lll:loi,q-_...,. 19~, personally appeared. _____________ _ 

.,..,...-....-..L~~a,~...AJU~L...J;l,.....,Tl""-.-,.----r-..,..,..-
~=~~-::-c"=-r.:=~•· 

to • ~ to be the person_ desert n an who executed the a Ye nstn,-·; 

aent and acknowledged to me tbat_h.&.:_executed said instrument freely and volun:­

tui Jy for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 
! 
I 

lN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto set ay hand and affixed ~ official l 

seal thts. ~ and year herein1bove writte11. 

j 

. .. 

I 

I 

.,.~ ... ta:Wry'--"p""'·ub~tft .. c.:..· .... in,&.;~::land~:.;:oa.r'""\""r""'~""/JV""a-'------ ! 
My Coamission expires: ~-&-ii 

Project: M,ud.ov:Ibop i.oecl 

Project Ho: 1073 

tu Pucel lio: l8N02W33A0l8 

I 
I 
I 

I 
i 

I 
--:;-. · .I 

EXHIBIT Cv r 
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Public Use Easement 
George E. Atkinson, Jr. 

ATIACHMENT "A" 

Commencing at 1/4 corner coaaon to sections 28 and 33, tlSN,l2ll, S.M., Alaska, thence so•13 '0Z"E 620. 70 feet (aEC) to the true Point of Beginning of a 60 foot right of va.y centered ou the following iescribed. line; thence S62.37'S4"E, 16.67 feet to the P.C. of a curve concave to the North having a central angle equ.al to 21•2s' 36", i:adius 234.45 feet, tangent 57 .21 feet, a distance of ll2.Z3 feet, to the P.t •• thence N89.56'30"E, 178.Z9 feet to the P.C. of a Cut'nl canc:ave to the South, having a central angle. of 14•33 1 15"• rad.il&S 4l6.54 feet, tangent 53.19 feet, a distance of 105.81 feet to the P.t., then.:e 575"30'l5"E 464,34 feet, to the. P.C. of 11. curve concave 
to the Sollth baviAS cent.ral angle of 38 • 42 '03", radius 56 9. 60 feet, t.angent 200.03 feet. a diacmce of 384.74 feet to the P.T., tb.eu.ce. S36.48'12 .. E 123.01 feet to the llorth ripe: of way line for lidgecr~t. Drive; 

ea-acing at the BE l/16 corner for Sectioil 33, thence ss9•sa 144"E 280.32 feet (UC) to a point, thence continuiJl.g aloag the aa.a bearuis 33.86 feet to the Point of Beginnillg of a 60 foot right of vay centered on tba folloviag . described line; tbeuc:e. H27"29' 19"! 15.U feet to the P.C:. for a curv. coucave co tbe Ea.st. having a cellc:ral anal• of 34 •07 'U", radiws 5 94. 84 feet, t.maent 182.. S4 feet. a cu.seance of 354.23 f•c: to t.he P. 't., then.ea c:oa.tinuing along & cu~ coaca- co the Southeast b&vi.Da a central ancl• of 3•1&'13", r~ 594.84 feet, tanceat 17.17 f ... t. a diat&Q.1:a qf 34,33 feet t.o th& P.'t., t.llenc• 1164•54•53"1: 33.61 fut.. to t.ba P.C. of a CllrNI COI\U..,. to the. South, b&vu1 c:&acral an&la of 31•43•ia ... rad.ilia 600 feet. tanaat 170.47 feet, vlu.ch ill alao tba k&UUWII for the ripe of vay for Pbillip• lkive; 
tOOrt&D. vtm 

eo...ac1n1 &t t.11.& !IE 1/16 cornn for S.ctioG 33, thalc& S89.S6'44"1 280.32 f•t {lt!C) to a point, thenc:a c011c:inl.Ullg alooe tile ua kariq 33,86 fett to th& Pout of BeaUIDin& of a 60 foot ript of vay c:utared ou tba follovilia ducribed ~; thane• coa.ti.lw1.aJ aloe& N1d c:oacav• curw to cila Solllth b&Vil:lc a caoeral. augle raf 31 • 43 '18", 
rdiu. 600.00 feet, ua.gat 170.47 feat, a dist&DCa of 332.,19 faet to aa atei-.ection ntb tbeodor• ~iva. 

EXHIBIT C-f 
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A 
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2011-007390-0 
Recording Dist: 311 - Palmer 
411 9;2011 11 :36 AM Pages: 1 of 4 

\\ \I\\\\ I\\ IIH ll\ l\\ll\\l\\\llll \l l\llll\l\lll l\l\l l\\l\1111\l\ 11\111\ 1\1~ 11 l\l 

Tax ID: 18N02W33A0I8 
PUBLIC USE EASEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 2--8 day of 11 ~r~A , 20.J.j_, by and 
between SILK, LLC, whose address is PO Box 190727, Anchorage, Alaska 99519, 
hereinafter called the GRANTOR, and the MAT ANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH, a 
Municipal Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Alaska, 
whose mailing address is 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska 99645, hereinafter called 
the GRANTEE, . 

WITNESS ETH: 

that for and in consideration of$ I 0.00 (Ten Dollars), and other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby 
grant, bargain, sell, convey and warrant to the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns 
forever, a right-of-way and easement, with the right, privilege and authority to the 
GRANTEE, its successors and assigns, for use as a public right-of-way, including the 
right to construct, operate and maintain public improvements of all types within said 
right-of-way, and to grant encroachment permits, grant public utilities and other utilities 
the right to place their facilities within said right-of-way, situated in the Palmer 
Recording District, State of Alaska, described as follows: 

A Public Use Easement containing 2,817 square feet within a parcel of land 
described in that certain Quitclaim Deed recorded in Book 992, Page 363, Palmer 
Recording District, being a portion of Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 2 
West, Seward Meridian. Said Public Use Easement is more particularly described 
on the attached EXHIBIT "A" consisting of two pages. 

In witness whereof, the GRANTOR has caused this Public Use Easement to be executed 
the day and year first above written. 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

ST A TE OF ALASKA ) 
)ss 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRJCT ) 

Onthe2--9' dayof /-1,Ul,</, ,20~ ,4,,-Vt/ A, Ct:tr1S,:;;1)Jthe 
/r,i,11L$el- /"1~11-1/u ,- of SILK, LLC, personally appeared before me, a 
Notary ublic in and of Alaska, and he/she acknowledged that he/she signed the 
foregoing instrument as a free and voluntary act and deed of SILK, LLC for the uses and 
purpos~- ereyi_ menti~:d·_, _ !£ ~ ~~V ~\\\\"IIIIUlll/1tt1, 

NOTARY PUBLIC ;+•:~~~'!!~f!t~ 
My Commission Expires: 'J '').-'-1- ~ 'l--11 I tf ,~~·· ~?'\ 

MSB 6558 Public Use Easement 
Sec. 33, Tl 8N, R2W, S.M. 

Page 1 

i :\ :; ) i t,. , . ·, · ••• \ 

5 : ..-.-· : E 
\ ••• •"' •J :,;: i· ' :; : ... 1 ~IP•• ~ ·· .- 0.;:, 
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ACCEPTANCE 

IBIS PUBLIC USE EASEMENT is accepted by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
for the uses and purposes set out herein; provided, such acceptance does not obligate the 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough to open said right-of-way nor to construct or maintain any 
public impnwemem, therein. ~ b 

Acting Borou anager 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

ST A TE OF ALASKA ) 
)ss 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ) 

I~ " ' THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that on this Jl:ctay of J-\pr-1 I , 20~, 
before me, the undersigned, a No~ Public in and of Alaska, duly commissioned and 
sworn, personally appeared f:Ll~ fu ... G;; , to me known to be 
the individual described in and who ecuted the accep ce of the foregoing PUBLIC 
USE EASEMENT as Acting Manager of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough, a municipal 
corporation, and she acknowledged to me that she signed the same for and on behalf of 
said corporation, freely and voluntarily and by authority of its Assembly for the uses and 
purposes therein menf ed 

My Commission Expires: :t / t/ / 11-

Return to: Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
350 E. Dahlia Avenue 
Palmer AK 99645 

MSB 6558 Public Use Easement 
Sec. 33, T18N, R2W, S.M. 
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Page 1 of 2 of Exhibit "A" 

Legal Description of 
Public Use Easement 

A parcel of land located in a deeded tract recorded in Book 992 on Page 363 
within Sections 28 and 33, Township 18 North, Range 2 West, Seward Meridian, 
Palmer Recording District (P.R.D.), Third Judicial District, State of Alaska, and 
more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at the Northeast one-sixteenth (1/16) corner of said Section 33, 
marked with a 5/8" rebar; thence N 00°22'27" W along the East 1/16 line of 
Section 33 a distance of 324.59 feet to the North Right of Way (ROW) line of 
Phillips Drive(now known as N. Meadow Lakes Loop) as shown on Plat 73-4 
P.R.D. being common with the North boundary line of a Public Use Easement 
(PUE) recorded in Book 0434 on Page 559 P.R.D., and the TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; thence Southwesterly along said PUE boundary an arc distance of 
13.80 feet along a curve to the left having a Radius of 630.00 feet and a central 
angle of 1°15'17", with a chord bearing S 65°26'46", W a chord dist.ance of 
13.80 feet; thence S 64°49'08" W continuing along said PUE boundary a 
distance of 33.41 feet; thence continuing along said PUE boundary an arc 
distance of 10.00 feet along a curve to the left having a radius of 624.84 feet and 
a central angle of 0°55'03" with a chord bearing S 64°21 '36" W a chord distance 
of 10.00 feet; thence N 37°09'29" W continuing along said PUE boundary a 
distance of 128.97 feet; thence continuing along said PUE boundary an arc 
distance of 4.92 feet along a curve to the left having a radius of 599.60 feet and a 
central angle of 0°28'11" with a chord bearing N 37°23'34" W a chord distance of 
4.92 feet; thence S 82°05'03" E a distance of 14.19 feet; thence s 37°09'29" E a 
distance of 52.66 feet to the beginning of a non-tangential curve the left; thence 
Southeasterly along said non tangential curve to the left an arc distance of 
115.83 feet having a radius of 130.00 feet and a central angle of 51 °02'57" with a 
chord bearing S 74°42'58" E a chord distance of 112.03 feet to said ROW line; 
thence Southwesterly along said ROW line an arc distance of 23.06 feet along a 
curve to the left having a radius of 630.00 feet and a central angle of 2°05'50" 
with a chord bearing S 67°07'20" W a chord distance of 23.06 feet to the TRUE 
POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 2,817 Square Feet, more or Less 

Ill llllllllll 111111111111111 ~ 1111 
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EXHIBIT "A" 
CURVE TABLE 

CURVE DELTA RADIUS TANGENT LENGTH CHORD CHORD BEARING 
Cl 01°15'17"' 630.00' 6.90' 13.80' 13.80' S 65"26'46" W 
C2 00"55'03" 624.84' 5.00' 10.00' 10.00' S 64"21'36" W 
C3 00·28'11" 599.60' 2.46' 4.92' 4.92' N 37"23'34" W 
C4 51 "02'57" 130.00' 62.08' 115.83' 112.03' S 74·42'58" E 
cs 02·05•50" 630.00' 11 .53' 23.06' 23.06' S 67"07'20" W 

C4 IS A NON TANGENTIAL CURVE 

LINE 
L1 
L2 
L3 

LINE TABLE 
BEARING 

S 54·49'08" W 
S 82"05'03" E 
S 37"09'29" E 

DISTANCE 
33.41' 
14.19' 
52.66' 

REMAINDER PARCEL 
BK 992 PG 363 P.R.O. 

w 

r-- ~ 
N 
N CD 
N .::::, LOT 1A 
b PHILLIPS SUBD. 
o w UNIT 2 

/ / 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

EASEMENT AREA: 2,817 S.F.± 

E3ETII] EASEMENT BOUNDARY 

EASEMENT FOR 
MEADOW LAKES LOOP 

DRAWN: GEL SCALE: 

CHECKED: KMS 1",,, 60' 

OWNERS INITIAL ____ _ 
ATTACHED TO 
PAGE_LOF~2~D-A---1E=D===== 

PARCEL 1 
PUBLIC USE EASEMENT 

MEADOW LAKES LOOP 
EAST HALF (1 /2), SECTION 33 

T18N, R2W 
0A1E: 3-2-2011 

SEWARD MERIDIAN 
ALASKA SHEET: 1 OF 1 

Ill 11111111111111111111111~111111 
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SECTION LINE EASEMENT VACATION REQUEST 

WITHIN MSB TAX PARCELS 
D0l 4, SECTION 28 & A018, SECTION 33 

TOWNSHIP 18 NORTH, RANGE 02 WEST, S.M. 

04/02/20 

The petitioned action is to vacate the portion of what is 
designated erroneously on the plat of Scott Lake Subdivision, plat# 
71-88, as a 66' wide Section-Line easement that lies between W. 
Dean Drive & N. Phillips Drive as depicted on the attached drawing. 
(Attachment A) . 

The entry date for the underlying Patent was on June 15, 
1956. The BLM survey approval date for the survey of both 
Sections was on November 18, 1960. There was not a 
section line easement attached to this property until it was 
dedicated on the plat of Scott Lake Subdivision, plat # 71-88 
by the certification within the Ownership Affidavit on the 
plat which states "We hereby certify that we are the owners 
of the property shown and described hereon. We hereby 
request approval of this plat, showing such easements for 
public utilities, roadways and alleys dedicated by us for 
public use". Though shown on the plat by error, the "SLE" 
was created and dedicated to the MSB through this platting 
action. This error on the existence of a SLE was discovered 
by myself during the platting process of both Mindy 
Subdivision, plat #2007-90, and Norma Ridge, plat# 2007-
98 and is shown on both plats correctly by attaching a 
platted SLE to the east-west section line only. Since only the 
east-west portion of the section line was shown on plat #71-
88 this error does not apply to the north-south section line 
within the land covered under the original Patent. 

EXHIBIT C-JJ 
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The plat of Scott Lake Subdivision, plat # 71-88, also 
contains a "Section Line Easement Vacation Certificate" 
signed by the Commissioner, Department of Natural 
Resources. This was an unnecessary step for that plat as the 
Section Line easement never existed. To understand how 
these errors occurred we have to realize that at the time of 
this plat - 1971 - there were not a lot of Alaska Court cases 
pertaining to Section Line easements that could have 
provided guidance to determine when a Section line 
easement applied. There was a lot of confusion and 
misinformation. It wasn't until 1969 that the Attorney 
General issued an opinion that in order for a Section Line 
easement to attach the Section line must first be surveyed. 
On this particular plat the non-existent SLE was released 
"within the subdivision depicted hereon" which only entailed 
the platted lots of Block 1. The remainder of the land on this 
plat is shown as "un-subdivided" which was common 
practice until not very long ago. This plat also shows the 
"SLE" remaining outside of the platted lots. 

There is no known history or visible evidence to indicate that 
public utilities, vehicles or pedestrians have used or are using the 
portion of the SLE proposed to be vacated. 

As depicted on Attachment B, access routes are comprised of 
N. Melton Lane, W. Dean Drive, N. Phillips Drive and N. Meadow 
Lakes Loop which form a loop completely surrounding the subject 
parcel. The subject platted "SLE" runs between existing Borough 
maintained N. Phillips Drive and existing Borough maintained W. 
Dean Drive across a former gravel pit with steep embankments on 
each end. The angle of intersection at either end of the portion of 
"SLE" proposed to be vacated does not meet MSB standards as found 
within the SCM. 

EXHIBIT C -P/ 
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The "SLE" is not constructed and has remained as it appears 
today some 60 years since the land was Patented. This SLE is not 
needed to provide access to any parcels as the surrounding area is 
already accessed by superior Public Rights of Way that are Borough 
maintained. There are no present or reasonably foreseeable uses for 
this "SLE". In fact, it would be difficult to attempt to create an access 
here as the terrain would make it extremely difficult to construct a 
road built to AASHTO standards and as stated previously the 
intersections with the existing roads would not meet SCM criteria for 
safety. 

We believe the existing superior accesses meet all requirements 
for vacating the subject erroneously created "SLE". Alternate access is 
sufficient or superior to satisfy all present and reasonably foreseeable 
uses. 

Said existing accesses are equal and better. The "SLE" is not 
viable or needed for any future uses. The existing assesses are 
Borough maintained and have functioned as roads for many years, 
are appropriate for the level of area development, are currently 
existing and improved for safe transportation, are in current use and 
have been for many years. 

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. I will 
be working closing with the land owner to finalize this vacation 
process as part of the Master Plan approval as expeditiously as 
possible. Electronic copy of this letter can be made available to you 
via email if you would help you in your determination or subsequent 
write-up. 

Respectfully, 

Gary LORUSSO 

RLS Alaska # 7330 
LLS New Hampshire # 726 

EXHIBIT C-15 
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Warren Ci. Fenton and F . W. Williot:tson in 
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2) , 1959 under Speciol lnstructions dated 
June 19, 1958 for Group 1;., , gi!, Alnokn, 
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been correctly tiY-ecut ed in ac cordnnce 1.•i th 
the requ.1reroonto of la:..- and tt,e rccul. o.tiono 
of ~hia Bureou, 1c hereby accepted , 
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ABOUT US (HTTPS://WWWBLM.GOV/ABOUT) I LEADERSHIP (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/LEADERSHIP) I MEDIA CENTER (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/MEDIA) 

(HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/) MAPS (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/MAPS) I CAREERS (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/CAREERS) I CONTACT US (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/CONTACT) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BUREAU OF LAND 
MANAGEMENT 

(thttp~.gov/) 

SDMS ALASKA 

SPATIAL DATA MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

Alaska Case Retrieval Enterprise System (ACRES) 

Case Abstract for: AKA 032579 

CASE DATA 
Case Serial Num: AKAD32579 FRC Site Code: ANC 

Case Type: 251101 He Original Accession Num: 49 

Case Status: Closed BoxNum: 640 (of)-

case Status Actn: Case Closed Disp Date: -

Case Status Date: 11 -JAN-1977 Location Code: RIP 

SM Acres: 0.0000 Abnd Yr: -

Claim Name: -

CUSTOMER DATA 
Cust ID: 00001 3795 

Customer Name: PHILLIPS TOMMIE A I 
Interest Relationship: I Applicant 

Customer Address: Withheld I Percent Interest: j 0.0000 

ADMINISTRATIVE/STATUS ACTION DATA 

Date Code Description: Remarks Doc ID Ofc Emp Doc lmg* 

15-JUN-1956 001 Application Filed APPLICATION RECEIVED - PSA LH .. 

25-MAR-1965 980 Special Instr Appv-Srv - - SUR ADP .. 

22-JUL-1965 159 Survey Approved - - SUR ADP .. 

16-DEC-1965 984 Srvy Plat Offrc'Ly Fil - - SUR ADP .. 

18-FEB-1966 879 Patent Issued - PA0050660366 PSA LH View Doc (L11erl-bin[scanned images[11aten![dis11 11aten! 11df.11l?11atentnum=00506603E 

11-JAN-1977 970 Case Closed TITLE TRSF - PSA LH .. 

27-AUG-1992 996 Converted To Prime - - 940 BKM .. 

FINANCIAL ACTION DATA 
Date I Code/Description j otc j emp j MoneyAmt jAcctAdv j AsmtYr 

NO FINANCIAL ACTIONS FOUND 

GENERAL REMARKS 
No Case Remarks found 

GEOGRAPHIC NAMES 
No Geonames found 

LAND DESCRIPTION 
Mr jTwp jRng j Sec jAliquot !survey io jTr jBlk Lot jDi j eor jNR jLs jAcres 

20 jo10 Njoo2 w jo28I- I- 1- 1- 14 IAAI 170107 I PAj 20.0000 MTP (/11erl-bin[scanned images/mtR[disl! image 11df.11I?mtr=S018N002W} TWPLAT (L11erl-bin/sca 

Doc ID: PA0050660366 (Lgerl-bi n/scanned images/gatent[disg gaten\ gdf.gl?gatentnum=0050660366&the doct~ge=PA} 18-Fel>-1 966 USR: 570754 

28 lorn Nl oo2 w lo20I- I- 1-1- 8 j AA j 170 j 07 j PA I 11 .8900 MTP (/l!erl-bin[ scanned image~mtR[disl! image 11df.111?mtr=S018N00200 TWPLAI (L11erl-bin/sca 

Doc ID: PA0050660366 (lgerl-bin[§~a•neg irnag~§lR~l~nt/di~g gatenl gdf.gl?gatentnum=0050660366&the doctige-PA} 18-Fel>-1966 USR: 570 754 
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28 lo18 NI 002 wl 0331 - I- 1-1- 11 I AAI 170 I 07 I PA I 32. 9400 I MTP (l11erl-bin[scanned images[mt11ldis11 image 11dt.11I?mtr=S018N002W} TWPLAT (l11erl-bin[sca 

Doc ID: PA0050660366 (lgerl-bin/scanneg image~/gatent[disg gatent gdf.gl?gatentnum=Q0506!iQ366&the doct)'ll~=PA) 18-Fel>-1966 USR: 570 754 

zaio18Nioo2wio33IN2NESE I- 1-1- I- I AAI 1701071 PA I 20.0000 I MTP (/11erl-bin£scanned images£mt11/dis11 image 11dt.11I?mtr=S018N002W} TWPLAT (/11erl-bin/sca 

Doc ID: PA0050660366 (Lgerl-bin/scanned images/gatent/disg gaten! gdf.gl?gatentnum=0050660366&the doct~ge=PA) 18-Fel>-1966 USR: 570754 

28 I 018 NI 002 wl 033 I N2NWNEj- j- I- I- I AAj 170 I 071 PA I 20.0000 I MTP (l11erl-bin/scanned images/mt11/dis11 image 11df.11I?mtr=S018N002W} TWPLAT (l11erl-bin/sca 

Doc ID: EA005066Q36!i (/ge[!-bin[scanned images/gatentldisg 11atent 11df.gl?11atentnym=0050660366&the doct~11e=PA) 18-Fel>-1966 USR: 570754 

281018 Nl oo2 w lo33 isENE I- 1-1- I- IAAI 1701071 PA I 40.0000 IMTP (L11erl-bin/scanned images/mt11/dis11 image 11df.11I?mtr=S018N002W) TWPLAT (L11erl-bin/sca 

Doc ID: PA0050660366 (/11erl-bin/scanned images[gatent[disg 11atent gdf.gl?gatentnum=0050660366&the doct~ge=PA) 18-Fel>-1966 USR: 570754 

I I 

Total Case Acres: 1144.8300 I 

Report Information/Help 

No warranty is made by the Bureau of Land Management as to the accuracy, reliability, or completeness of these data. Refer to specific BLM case files 

for official land status information. 

For case data information/help, contact the BLM Alaska Public Information Center at (907) 271-5960. 

HOME (HTTPS:/JWWW.BLM.GOV /) 

ABOUT BLM (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/ABOUT) 

FOIA (HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV /ABOUT /FOIA) 

USA.GOV (HTTPS://WWW.USA.GOV/) 

WHITE HOUSE 

(HTTPS://WWW. WHITEHOUSE. GOV/) 

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

(HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV /MEDIA/SOCIAL-MEDIA) (HTTPS://WWW.DOI.GOV /) 

DISCLAIMER BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE 

(HTTP://WWW. DOI.GOV /DISCLAIMER.CFM) (HTTPS://WWW. DOI.GOV /BPP) 

NOTICES (HTTPS://WWW.DOI.GOV/NOTICES) AGENCY FINANCIAL REPORT 

ACCESSIBILITY (HTTPS://WWW.DOI.GOV/PFM/AFR) 

(HTTPS://WWW.DOI.GOV/ACCESSIBILITY) NO FEAR ACT 

CONTACT US (HTTPS://WWW. DOI.GOV /PMB/EEO/NO-FEAR-ACT) 

(HTTPS://WWW.BLM.GOV/CONTACTI PRIVACY POLICY 

(HTTPS://WWW.DOI.GOV /PRIVACY) 

Follow BLM Alaska on: 

(HTTP~~TOS/BLMALASKA) 

BLM WASHINGTON OFFICE 

1849 C STREET NW RM. 5665 

WASHINGTON DC 20240 

FAX: 202-208-5242 

PHONE: 202-208-3801 

BLM WO NEWMEDIA@BLM.GOV 

(MAILTO:BLM WO NEWMEDIA@BLM.GOV) 
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP 8 DEDICATION, 

We hereby cert ify that we are the owners of the 
property shown and described hereon. We herebJ 
request approval of this plat, showing such 
easements for public utilities, roadways and 
alleys ded icated by us for public use. 

Dote 1 ._ , ,.,,,.l 1.t ,/4 J ,1971 . 

-4.M' - • ·J ~ 1~~1•' L:·.~1 
TOMMIE A PHILL!PS NORMA E. PHILLIPS . 'j/, 
Stor Routt ,. 
WollllO, Alosko 

CERTIFI CATE OF PAYMENT OF TAXES , 

CURVE DATA 

&Hi~I-~J_ -~ -:J:: 
1211.4 8 1e~u·o2" 

.. ------ - --
11• 14° 19• 

07 ; 14'43• 

22•09'41" 

22°09'41" 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL BY COMMISSION, 

I hereby certify that the subdivision plot shown has 
been found to co mply with the Subdivision Regulations 
of the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Commission, 
and the said plat has been approved by the 

Czission by Plat Resolut ion No. 7/-· J'3 , doted 
q;r:«/..,... µ ,:.,y11ond that the plat shown hereon 

has been apprtve:; for recording in the office of the 
Recorder , Palmer , Alask\l . 

I herebj cert i f y that o l I current taxes against this 
property included in the resubd ivisi on have been paid 

through ,)fl,_._ .s/ , 1971. 

~ Q. ~ 
; TAX COLLEC TOR ) 

Motonu1k0- Susitna Borough 

3/"'/V 

NOTES 
1. Woter System ood Sowoqe O~!-Na individual water 51stem 
or 1ewo9ll d,spoaal 1y1rem shall be f)erm1t1ed on any lot unless 
1uch system _11 h;cated, coostn.,cted and e~ulpped 1n occardance 

z:~~k~heo,r:::=nr;/ ~t1a~1rdip~~~0\'~f":;~d~;~: ~: IMe 
l11 11at1ed $hall be obta,ned from ,uch authority 

LEGEND• 

\ 
I I 

\..) 

+ GLO or BLM BC Monument Existing 

S D/0 BC Monument set this survey 
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N 
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" THE ST ATE OF ALASKA, ACTING BY AM) THROUGH THE COMMISSH)HER OF 
THE CEl'ART MENT OF NATURAL RESOVf!CES AND THE C': OMM1SS10NEI( QI'" 
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RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION POSTING AFFIDAVIT 

In accordance with MSB 43.10.065(G), I hereby certify that I posted the prescribed vacation 

notice for 30 days prior to the public hearing along the boundary of the property at all common 

points of access to that portion of the proposed right-of-way vacation. · 

Date Posted: Q '7 lor2-bo Platting Case#: ~o1().J09J ~093 
Public Hearing date~ 0 e> /6 7 h O 

I 

Printe~ Signature 

\QO)(. ?ct-lb ?J7l-78tl 
Mailing Address 

~@lm& Ak - zip: crtt4S-
t 

Phone Number 

NOTARY CERTIFICATION 

State of Alaska ) 
)ss 

Third Judicial District ) 

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to (or affirmed) before me this Z3 rd.day of _.J_ V\._· L-~Y ___ _ 
20_2Q_, by G41e.Y lo f?\,,lss:O 

(name of signers(s)) 

I (signature and seal of not'!.!/; 
My commission expires:?t,:1-Zc? 2.. 2--

This form must be signed, notarized and submitted to the Platting Division 
prior to the public hearing. 

EXHIBIT C-)J 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jamie Taylor 
Friday, July 17, 2020 1 :56 PM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 

Cc: Taunnie Boothby; Don Cuthbert; Alex Senta; Jim Jenson; Gary Lorusso; Holler 
Engineering 

Subject: RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

The ROW dedication for Meadow Lakes Loop & Phillips Drive and future vacation of Meadow Lakes Loop was 
coordinated with O&M, no objection. 

No objection to the section line easement vacation . 

As discussed with the surveyor, I have no objection to the vacation of the PUE for Prospect Drive at the time that 
Meadow Lakes Loop is constructed in the new alignment. Once Meadow Lakes Loop is realigned, the connection of 
Prospect Drive to Meadow Lakes Loop will not be feasible as it would need to cross 3 or 4 meanders of a fish-bearing 
stream. Wh ile having an additional access to Ridgecrest Subdivision is desirable for safety from an emergency access 
standpoint, the realignment of Meadow Lakes Loop and Ph illips Drive provides a greater improvement to safety by 
removing a dangerous curve and improving intersection angles and spacing. 

Useable area for Lot 4 Block 1- is the utility easement only for overhead, or could it potentially be used for buried? If 
the latter, I don't think code supports using the easement as useable septic area, 43 .30.281 (A) (1) (a) (v) . 

Drainage - consider adding a drainage easement from the Prospect Drive cul-de-sac to the creek. 

Jamie Taylor, PE 
Civil Engineer 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Department of Public Works 
Operations & Maintenance 
t: 907-861-7765 c: 907-355-9810 
jamie.taylor@matsugov.us 

http://www.matsugov.us/ 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:45 PM 
To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace .army.mil; brian.young@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; tim.swezey@mlccak.org; psfisher@gci .net; lana@mtaonline .net; 
browne@mtaonline.net; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John 
Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; 
Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen .Probasco@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner 
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn 

1 EXHIBIT D 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 98

Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Amy, 

Fire Code 
Friday, July 17, 2020 10:55 AM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Taunnie Boothby 
RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

I feel I have to revise my comment on this action. Though there is no issue with the plat taken by itself, it does, 
however, create an issue in the bigger picture. The newly created lots that would be at the end of the cul-de-sac brings 
the total number of potential dwellings well over thirty. The Fire Code would require then a second way out of the area . 
Currently only Sunrise services Prospect. 
I would suggest then that the PUE not be vacated at this time. At least there would be a legal way to gain emergency 
access to that area. 
Instead, let the PUE remain until such t ime as development to the south brings in a second access to Prospect or t he 
master plan expires. 
Addressing this now will prevent emergency ingress and evacuation problems in the future. 

Fire Marshal 
Fire & Life Safety Division 
Cent ral Mat-Su Fire Department 

(907) 861-8030 
FlreCode@matsugov.us 

From: Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 25, 2020 12:09 PM 
To: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Subject: RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

Amy, 
No objections 

Z'oH4U~t 
Fire Marshal 
Fire & Life Safety Division 
Central Mat -Su Fire Department 
(907) 861-8030 
FlreCode@matsugov.us 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:45 PM 

1 EXHIBIT E 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

No comment 

Permit Center 
Wednesday, June 24, 2020 2:19 PM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:45 PM 
To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace .army.mil; brian.young@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; tim.swezey@mlccak.org; psfisher@gci .net; lana@mtaonline.net; 
browne@mtaonline.net; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John 
Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; 
Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner 
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn 
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean 
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com; 
and rew. fra iser@ensta rnatu ra !gas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@ensta rnatura !gas.com>; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'OSP Design Group' <ospdesign@gci.com> 
Subject: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

The following link contains a Request for Comment for Garrison Ridge, MSB Case #2020-092. Comments are due by July 
17, 2020. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks, A. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/amy otto-
bucha nan matsugov us/EgPCmsl tAydAg U Ph imJZkho BWhc9jsH N po8LndwDjufm bQ?e=ryu p8d 

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues. 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Platting Technician 
amy.otto-buchanan@matsugov.us 
861-7872 

1 EXHIBIT F 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: Taunnie Boothby 
Sent: Friday, July 17, 2020 12:03 PM 
To: 
Cc: 

Karol Riese; Christopher Cole; Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Don Cuthbert; Jamie Taylor; Alex Strawn 

Subject: RE: RFC Garrison Ridge Case #20-092 create 11 lots and one tract - three phase master 
plan 18N02W28 & 33 DUE: July 17, 2020 

Attachments: Garrison Ridge Ovierview Wetlands.pdf; Garrison Ridge Ovierview.pdf; Garrison Ridge 
building density overview.pdf; Garrison Ridge building density.pdf; RE: RFC Garrison 
Ridge, #20-092 

Revised comments 
1) Little Meadow Creek is currently not mapped by FEMA for the 1% Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), which is the 

designated area for regulatory development standards under MSB 17.29. However this does not mean that 
flooding is not a possibility. Little Meadow Creek clearly has a natural floodplain. It is advised that any 
development in the area meet the requirements of MSB 17.29 as a best practice and when the area is mapped 
by FEMA all the development will be reasonably safe from flooding and experience a reduced burden of cost by 
property owners for flood insurance that may be requirement in the future. This approach is a technique will 
reduce problems to be solved in the future. If full advantage of best practices are not utilized in the current 
situation, it could cause undue stress to property owners in the future. If more information is desired, please 
contact me or review standards in MSB 17.29. 

2) Wetlands complex is in the area, see attached wetlands map. 

3) The realignment of meadow lakes loop to remove the curve with the dangerous sightlines and realignment of 
Phillips Dr. to provide proper separation from Theodore Dr. is absolutely a must for safety. 

4) Vacation of the PUE on Prospect Dr. - This vacation is in Phase 3 of this master plan. The vacation should be 
sighted as automatic upon the development of an access to Pittman or Meadow lakes loop connecting to 
Carriage Lane. This would address the density issue presented by the approval of this plat. Should that southern 
access not be developed before the expiration of the master plan then the PUE can be vacated automatically. 
This would allow legal access through the PUE in case of necessary emergency. This is not required to but built 
just allows, if necessary, a bulldozer to access the area. Looking at the maps provided should show the issue for 
long range connectivity. Please see Don Cuthbert, Fire Marshal's comments regarding this PUE submitted July 
17, 2020. 

Taunnie L. Boothby, CFM, Planner II 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
Planning Department 
907-861-8526 
taunnie.boothby@matsugov.us 

From: Taunnie Boothby 
Sent: Friday, July 10, 2020 10:59 AM 
To: Karol Riese <Karol.Riese@matsugov.us>; Christopher Cole <Christopher.Cole@matsugov.us> 
Cc: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Subject: RE: RFC Garrison Ridge Case #20-092 create 11 lots and one tract - three phase master plan 18N02W28 & 33 
DUE: July 17, 2020 

1 EXHIBIT G -/ 
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Garrison Ridge Overview Wetlands Tax ID: 18N02W33A018 

Matanuska Susitna Borough 
Permit Center 

N 

• 0 

This map is solely for informational purposes only. The Borough makes no express or 
implied warranties with respect to the charader, function , or capabilities of the 
map or the suitability of the map for any particular purpose beyond those 
originally intended by the Borough. For information regarding the full 
disclaimer and policies related to acceptable uses of this map, please contact 
the Matanuska-Susitna Borough GIS Division at 907-861 -7801. 

Date: 7/17/2020 •--=:1-•-:::::11----====----•Feet EXHIBIT G -) 
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Web_ Mercator _Auxiliary_ Sphere 
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capabilities of the map or the suitability of the map for any particular purpose beyond those originally intended by the Borough. For information regarding This map was automatically generated 

the full disclaimer and policies related to acceptable uses of this map, please contact the Matanuska-Susitna Borough GIS Division at 907-861 -7858 using Geocortex Essentials. 

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 
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Garrison Ridge Overview Tax ID: 18N02W33A018 

Matanuska Susitna Borough 
Permit Center 

Date: 7/17/2020 --0 215 430 
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This map is solely for informational purposes only. The Borough makes no express or 
implied warranties with respect to the character, function , or capabilities of the 
map or the suitability of the map for any particular purpose beyond those 
origina lly intended by the Borough. For information regarding the full 
disclaimer and policies related to acceptable uses of this map, please contact 
the Matanuska-Susitna Borouah GIS Division at 907-861-7801 . 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Christopher Cole 
Monday, June 29, 2020 9:43 AM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Karol Riese 
RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

The Planning Division has no comments at this time. 

Christopher Cole 
Mat-Su Borough Planner II 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:45 PM 
To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; brian.young@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; tim.swezey@mlccak.org; psfisher@gci.net; lana@mtaonline.net; 
browne@mtaonline.net; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John 
Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; 
Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner 
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn 
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean 
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; row@mtasolutions.com; 
a ndrew. fra iser@ensta rnatura !gas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie .Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'OSP Design Group' <ospdesign@gci.com> 
Subject: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

The following link contains a Request for Comment for Garrison Ridge, MSB Case #2020-092. Comments are due by July 
17, 2020. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks, A. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/amy otto-
buchanan matsugov us/EgPCms1tAydAqUPhimJZkhoBWhc9jsHNpo8LndwDjufmbQ?e=ryup8d 

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues. 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 
Platting Technician 
a my.otto-bucha na n@matsugov.us 
861-7872 

1 EXHIBIT G -(P 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Holly Sparrow < hsparrow@mtasolutions.com> 
Friday, July 17, 2020 9:28 AM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 
Hello Amy, 

MTA has reviewed the plat for Garrison Ridge. MTA has no comments. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Holly Sparrow, Right of Way Agent 

MTA I 1740 S. Chugach Street I Palmer, Alaska 99645 
office: 907-761-2599 I www.mtasolut ions.com 

Life. Technology. Together. 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:45 PM 
To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; brian.young@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; tim.swezey@mlccak.org; psfisher@gci.net; lana@mtaonline.net; 
browne@mtaonline.net; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John 
Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; 
Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner 
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn 
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean 
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; mearow@matanuska.com; Right of Way Dept. <row@mtasolutions.com>; 
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'OSP Design Group' <ospdesign@gci .com> 
Subject: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments 
or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

EXHIBIT H -/ 
1 
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Amy Otto-Buchanan 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Tammy L. Simmons <Tammy.Simmons@mea.coop > 
Thursday, July 16, 2020 1 :00 PM 
Amy Otto-Buchanan 
RE: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL - CAUTION: Do not open unexpected attachments or links.] 
MEA comments to include reference to BLM right of way AKA057239 in the plat notes. 

Thank you, 

Tammy Simmons, SR/WA 
Right of Way Technician 
907-761-9276 

From: Amy Otto-Buchanan <Amy.Otto-Buchanan@matsugov.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 4:45 PM 
To: adam.dubour@alaska.gov; regpagemaster@usace.army.mil; brian.young@usps.gov; John Aschenbrenner 
<John.Aschenbrenner@matsugov.us>; tim.swezey@mlccak.org; psfisher@gci.net; lana@mtaonline.net; 
browne@mtaonline.net; Tam Boeve <Tamboevedistrict7@gmail.com>; Fire Code <Fire.Code@matsugov.us>; John 
Fairchild <John.Fairchild@matsugov.us>; Jill Irsik <Jill.lrsik@matsugov.us>; Eric Phillips <Eric.Phillips@matsugov.us>; 
Jude Bilafer <Jude.Bilafer@matsugov.us>; Cindy Corey <Cindy.Corey@matsugov.us>; Terry Dolan 
<Terry.Dolan@matsugov.us>; Jim Jenson <James.Jenson@matsugov.us>; Jamie Taylor <Jamie.Taylor@matsugov.us>; 
Charlyn Spannagel <Charlyn.Spannagel@matsugov.us>; Planning <MSB.Planning@matsugov.us>; Eileen Probasco 
<Eileen.Probasco@matsugov.us>; Joseph Metzger <Joseph.Metzger@matsugov.us>; Fred Wagner 
<Frederic.Wagner@matsugov.us>; Permit Center <Permit.Center@matsugov.us>; Alex Strawn 
<Alex.Strawn@matsugov.us>; Theresa Taranto <Theresa.Taranto@matsugov.us>; Andy Dean 
<Andy.Dean@matsugov.us>; MEA_ROW <MEAROW@mea.coop>; row@mtasolutions.com; 
andrew.fraiser@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'Cassie Acres' <Cassie.Acres@enstarnaturalgas.com>; 
row@enstarnaturalgas.com; 'OSP Design Group' <ospdesign@gci.com> 
Subject: RFC Garrison Ridge, #20-092 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the MEA.coop organization. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless ou reco nize the sender and know the content is safe. 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when opening attachments 
or clicking links, especially from unknown senders. 

The following link contains a Request for Comment for Garrison Ridge, MSB Case #2020-092. Comments are due by July 
17, 2020. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks, A. 

https://matsugovus-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/amy otto-
buchanan matsugov us/EgPCmsltAydAqUPhimJZkhoBWhc9jsHNpo8LndwDjufmbQ?e=ryup8d 

Please open in Chrome or copy & paste. Opening in Microsoft Edge creates viewing issues. 

Amy Otto-Buchanan 

1 EXHIBIT H- J-
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ENSTAR -.... -Natural Gas Company 

July 17, 2020 

Matanuska-Susitna Borough, Platting Division 
350 East Dahlia A venue 
Palmer, AK 99645-6488 

To whom it may concern: 

ENSTARNatural Gas Company 
A DIVISION OF SEMCO ENERGY 

Engineering Department, Right of Way Section 
401 E. International Airport Road 

P. 0 . Box 190288 
Anchorage, Alaska 99519-0288 

(907) 277-5551 
FAX (907) 334-7798 

ENSTAR Natural Gas Company has reviewed Garrison Ridge (MSB Case# 2020-092&093) and 
advises that there is an existing natural gas service line which appears to cross the proposed dedicated 
Meadows Loop ROW to serve proposed Lot 4. Attached is an approximate ENSTAR as-built for your 
reference. ENST AR objects to this plat unless one of the following scenarios is met: 

1. Add a note which says, "There is a ten foot (10 FT) wide natural gas easement centered on 
the existing service line." And draw in the approximate location of the service line on the 
map and add, "Approximate location of natural gas service line and centerline of ten foot ( 10 
FT) wide natural gas easement". 

2. Owner signs an ENST AR Natural Gas Easement document for a ten foot (10 FT) wide 
natural gas easement, centered on the service line at this location. 

If you have any questions, or if this line is or is going to be abandoned, please feel free to contact Skylar 
Shaw at 334-7911 or by email at skylar.shaw@enstamaturalgas.com. 

Sincerely, 

Andrew Fraiser 
Supervisor of ROW and Permitting 
ENSTAR Natural Gas Company 

EXHIBIT H -J 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 109

1 

5 \. 

r M 
I 4 

0 
3 

CT B 

m 
>< 
:I: 
OJ ---t 

o DI Approximate location 
of 1 OFT wide natural 
gas easement. 

/ 
.•· 

/ 
/ 

\ 
~ -

/ /~~ .. - I 

/ // I 
I/ I 

:I: 
• 

-----,-----'------.........._---------,' I 
2 '~ 1 ~ 

2~ 

\\ 
\ 

', \ 1 

\ 1B \ ~" o 

\ 
1A \ 



Platting Board August 6, 2020 Page 110

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLATTING DIVISION 
350 EAST DAHLIA AVENUE 

- PALMER, ALASKA 99645 

76 
Stephen Edwards, RSA #27 
3847 N Gunflint Trail 
Wasilla, AK 99654 

U.S. POSTAGE)) PITNEY BOWES 

{I_, ,: ;:...:,- , ~--t~ ~~645 $ ooo.soo 
l!:!.3!~~:M:iit!.!:~ 0000368428JUL 15 2020 

FIRST CLASS 

dit).;:BJJ:1£M'l0.~f!l F PU~JliJi(!}il4"1441flJIJN(i,j,i/ 1i111 1 i 1 i Ii II, i, i iJ; i I Ii l' JI 
The Matanuska-Susitna r: "'rough Platting Board will consider the following: 

PETITIONER/OWNER: SILK LLC 

REQUEST: The request is to create 11 lots and 1 tract, by a three phase Master Plan, from Tax Parcels A18 and 
D14, to be known as GARRISON RIDGE, containing 39.9 acres+/-. Petitioner is vacating a portion of the 
Public Use Easement ofN. Prospect Drive; the Section Line Easements on the north; dedicating the Public Use 
Easement ofN. Meadow Lakes Loop and additional right-of-way to straighten N. Meadow Lakes Loop. Two 
cul-de-sac will be created for access. The property is located north and south of N. Meadow Lakes Loop, and 
west ofN. Phillips Drive (Tax ID #s 218N02W28D014 and 218N02W33A018); within the S ½SE¼ Section 28 
and N ½ NE ¼ Section 33, Township 18 North, Range 02 West, Seward Meridian, Alaska. In Community 
Council: Meadow Lakes and in Assembly District #7 Tam Boeve 

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Platting Board will hold a public hearing in the Assembly Chambers at the Dorothy Swanda Jones 
Building. 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska on the proposed Subdivision. The Public hearing is scheduled for August 6, 
2020, starting at 1:00 p.m. Please follow all public mandates according to COVID-19. We are sending you this 
notice as required by State Law and Borough Ordinances. 

For comments regarding the proposed action, this form may be used for your convenience by filling in the information below and mail 
this notice to the MSB Platting Division, 350 E. Dahlia, Palmer, Alaska 99645 or e-mail: platting@matsugov.us. Comments received 
from the public after the platting board packet has been written and sent to the Board will be given to the Platting Board in a "Hand­
Out" the day of the meeting. All public comments are due one (1) day prior, by 12:00 p.m To request additional information 

· -please coniact-the Platting Tedmician, Amy Ottu-Buchanan at (907) 861-7872. 
Please do not send comments or questions directly to the Platting Board members. Board members may not receive or engage in ex­
parte contact with the applicant, other parties interested in the application, or members of the public concerning the application or issues 
presented in the application. 
The public can now participate in person at the Borough Building. To view the agenda or meeting packet please go 
to the following link: https://www.rnatsugov.us/boards/platting 
[ ] No Objection [ ] Objection 0 Concern 

Name: >fyh E d~.:,,r,-,6 Address: 7 3 bl W 

Comments: V "i.cq-fi on c>-P M~ .... {oj,,,' L ~Jc..e; ~DP Shor.,Jt1. 11Pt be. Oe.r,<,,~A 1,,,.,,,hss 
v- I 

+h.e. hew R 'DW 15 C-DNSTRu.. C.TEJJ,, Ot-A.-er-w:f.L-, /v1e .. .f,,w L.J_q,, k"'"{d 1,v:lf 

Case # 2020-092&093 AOB Note: Vicinity Map Located on Reverse Side 

Ci::,nnot ~f..Jr-<v<.rv Cl ro.,,_A. on fr;v ,/k pr-<>fero/, 111'\.e. l\ew 5ec;..4r"" 'Wo'-'liA 

+o bL C -'f\S'h-t,..c.'1-.. A a,'j- ·-/-I,~,- +~ML, EXHIBIT I 
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CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSH IP & DED ICATION 

WE CERTIFY THAT WE ARE THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY 
SHOWN AND DESCRIBED IN THIS PLAN AND THAT WE 
ADOPT THI S PLAN OF SUBDIVISION BY OUR FREE CONSENT, 
DEDICA TE ALL RIGHTS-OF- WAY TO TH E MATANUSKA­
SUSITNA BOROUGH AND GRAN T ALL EASEMENTS TO 
THE USE SHOWN . 

SIGNATURE 

NAME/TITLE 

SILK LLC 
P.O. BOX 190727 
ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99519 - 0727 

NOTARY ACKNOWLE DGMENT 

DATE 

SUBSCRIBED AN D SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS __ 
DAY OF _ _ ____ __ , 20, _ _ 
FOR _ _ _____ ______ _ 

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 

MY COMM ISSION EXPIRES ____ _ 

P LAN NI NG & LAND USE DIR ECTOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I CERTIFY TH AT TH IS SUBDIVISION PLAT HAS BEEN FOUND 
TO COMP LY WI TH THE LAND SUBDIVISION REGU LATION S OF 
THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH, AND THAT THE PLAT 
HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE PLATTING AUTHORI TY BY 
PLAT RESOLUTION NO. _ _____ _ _ _ ___ _ 
DATED ____ ________ 20 _ _ AND THAT 

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN APPROVED FOR RECORDING IN THE 
PALM ER RECORDING DISTRICT, TH IRD JUDICIAL DISTRI CT, 
STA TE OF ALASKA, IN WH ICH THE PLAT IS LOCATED. 

DATE 

ATTEST: 

\ ', 

( / , _ __ ~ .,,-, , 

.. 

TRA:::;T B 

\. 

PLANNING & LAND USE DIRECTOR 

PLA TTING CLERK 

\ 
. 

114 :S28 ! 

S33 

' ./ 

I 
' 

' ' 

' 

.-· 

TR.A.c-r, A 
10. 63 ac r'es 
4fi12882 'sq ft 

, ·, ' 

' 

•' 

\ \ 0 

BENEFICIARY 

SIGNATU RE 

NAME / TITLE 
Mc KINLEY MOR TGAGE COMPAN Y 
P.O. BOX 1015 
776 CRYSTAL AVEN UE, SU ITE 201 
GIRDWOOD, ALASKA 99587 

NOTARY ACKN OWLED GMENT 

DATE 

SUBSCR IBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS. _ _ 
DAY OF _ ____ __ _ 20 _ _ 
FOR ____ _ _____ _ ____ _ 

NOTARY FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 

MY COM MISSION EXPIRES ____ _ 

CER TIFICATION OF PAYMEN T OF TAXES 

I HEREBY CERTIFY TH AT ALL CURRENT TAXES AND SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS, THROUGH 

20 __ 

AGAINST THE PROPERTY, INCLUD ED IN THE SUBDIVISION 
OR RESUBDIVISION, HEREON HAVE BEEN PAID. 

DATE 

0 FEET 100 

- r::=iiii 
0 METERS 

BOROUGH TAX COLLECTION OFFICIAL 

SCALE 

200 

50 
INCH - 100 FEET 

300 400 

100 

CURVE LENGTH RADIUS 
C1 98.24' 204.48 ' 
C2 136. 14' 650.00' 
C3 129.85' 620.00' 
C4 260.23' 4970.00' 
C5 261.80' 5000.00' 
C6 186.64' 5030.00' 
Cl 46 .67' 30.00' 
cs 93.59 ' 220.00' 
C9 47.92' 50 .00' 
C10 69 .98 ' 60.00' 
C1 1 72.39' 60.00' 
C12 116.1 0' 60.00' 
C13 19.27' 60.00 ' 
C1 4 31.69' 50.00 ' 
Cl 5 148.43' 280.00' 
C16 47.12' 30.00' 
C17 272.27' 520.00' 
C18 69.64' 570.00' 
C19 73.30' 600.00' 
C20 44.56' 630.00' 
C2 1 45.58' 30.00' 
C22 159.04' 630.00' 
C23 135.56' 630.00' 
C24 23.48' 630.00' 
C25 35.76' 30.00' 
C26 26.89' 30.00' 

C27 (T) 285.67' 213.00' 
C28 126.60 ' 213.00 ' 
C29 159.07 ' 213.00' 
C30 101.8 1' 380.00 ' 
C31 87.10' 102.93' 
C32 310.28' 1155.43 ' 
C33 72.45' 1155.43' 
C34 237.83' 1155.43' 
C35 83.01' 50.00' 
C36 184.18' 565.21' 
C37 16.62' 430.00' 
C38 95.89' 60.00' 
C39 58.76' 60.00' 
C40 99.78' 60.00' 
C41 54.95' 50.00' 
C42 198.43' 250.00' 

CU R VE TABLE 

TANGENT DELTA 
50.09 ' 27'31'41 " 
68.32' 1zoo·oo· 
65.16' 12'00'00" 
130.14' 03'00'00" 
130.93 ' 03'00'00" 
93.33' 02·07'34" 
29.55' 59·07'34" 
47.52' 24·22•31" 
25.98' 54·54'35" 
39.58' 55·49'30" 
41 .34' 69'07'45" 
87 .09 ' 110·52' 15" 
9.72' 18'24'03" 
16.40' 35•15'50" 
76.00' 30·22'24" 
30.00' 90'00'00" 
139.33' 30·00·00" 

34.86' 0T00'oo" 
36.70' 0T00'00" 
22.29' 04·03'09" 
28.50' 87'03'09" 
79.94' 14·27'50" 

68.04' 12· 19'42" 
11.74' 02·os·os· 

20.35' 68' 17'58" 
14.42' 5r21'30• 
168.95' 75·50'32" 
65.23' 34·03'15" 
83.45' 42'47'16" 
51.21' 15'21'04• 

46.35' 43·2e•55" 

156.08' 15'23' 11· 

36.24' 03'35'35" 
11 9.33' 11°47'36" 
54.68' 95'07'06" 
92.68' 15·51'50" 

8.31' 02·12•50" 

61.66' 91'33'56" 
31.98' 55·05' 45" 
65.81' 95·1 7'10" 
30.62' 62'57'53" 
104.78' 45'28'38" 

/ ) 
f I 
\ : 

l 

CHORD 

97.30' 
135.89 ' 
129.62' 
260.20' 
261.77' 
186.63' 
42.10' 
92.89' 
46.10' 
66.08' 
68.08' 
98.82 ' 
19.19' 
31 .1 6' 
146.70' 
42.43' 
269 .1 7' 
69.60' 
73.26' 
44.55' 
41 .32' 
158 .62' 
135.30' 
23.48' 
33.68' 
26.00' 

264.73' 
124.74' 
155.40' 
101.51' 
84.52' 

309.35' 
72.45' 

237.41' 
73.80' 
183.60' 
16.61' 
86.00' 
56.44' 
88.68' 
52.22' 
193.26' 

/ 

CHORD BEARING 
575·05'35•E 
N84'00'00"W 
Ne4·oo·oo·w 
N76·3o•oo"w 
N76'3o 'oo"w 
N76'56'13"W 
N59'33'47"E 
N02'48'44"E 
N36'49' 49•w 
S30'52'21 "E 
S3T06' 16"W 
N52'53'44'W 
N1 1"44'25"E 
S02'47'01"W 
Noo· 11 '12"w 
s3o·oo'oo"E 
N60'00'00''W 
N71"30'00''W 
N7 1'30'00''W 
N72.58'26 ''W 
N65. 31'34"E 
S72'54' 13''W 
S71"50'09"W 
579·04'04''W 
N45·59'09•E 
N1s50'35·w 
so r o5·04•E 
s22·29'4z•E 
S15·55'34"w 
s29·40'32 ''W 
N1 3'04'33"E 
N18'34'15'W 
N 12· 40'27'W 
N20·22'02''W 
N76'38'09•w 
N63.44'13"E 
N72.46'33"E 

N15·05'17"w 
S88·03'22·w 
S12'21'25"W 
N03'48' 15"W 
NOT44' 19''W 

f 

,Ii 
I ' 

, . I 
' < OF ,\I ""' ........ ,") 

s .· <'-7 ". ~•••• *'•,.;l'L 
;,;/49 TH ·, .. * . . 
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LI NE TABLE 

LINE LENGTH BEARING 
LI 9.14' N08.44'57"E 
L2 27.51' N6 1'08'18"VI 
L3 32.99' N1 5·z3'2B"E 
L4 21.02' N29·04·32"W 
L5 25.89 ' N 12·27' 12''W 
L6 28.37' N36·33'2s•E 
L7 13.79' N52'24'07•E 
LS 23.09' N66·00•4z•E 
L9 20.50' S7T18'35"E 
L 10 23.53' N46.33'42"E 
L 11 17.44' N30·1 5'59 ''W 
L 12 '14.76' N71"03'42"W 
L13 16.57' Nl 8'22 '41"W 
L 14 13.16' N64.26'37"E 
L 15 31.82' N38'30'55"E 
LI 6 47.41' N15•2z'4s•w 
LI 7 25.25' N1 2'00'03''E 
LI B 15.22 ' N33'55'25•w 
L 19 21.53 ' NOT13'49"E 
L20 7.98' N69.23'16"E 
L21 11.44' N04'28' 15"E 
L22 15.83' N58· 1s'18"E 
L23 I 8.84' N2T33'oo"E 
L24 11.09' N81'45'37"E 
L25 13.3 I ' r, 49·04'2 1 "E 
L26 15.95' S70'52'19"E 
L27 22.31' S37'41'27"E 
L28 32.81' N75.43'17"E 
L29 48.73 ' N49.27'58"E 
L3D 20.07' N22'36'25"E 
L31 30.00' N89'58'20'[ 
L32 11.38' SOO'Ol'40'E 
L33 30.00' N41 '27'00'W 

L34 28.10' Nl9'49'00'£ 
L35 24.26' NJ9'49'00'£ 
L36 48.34' N45'00'00' 1,/ 
L37 101.36' S41'27'00'[ 
L38 20.0D' S23'02'15'£ 
L39 30.00' N66'32'50'£ 

/ 
/ 

L40 20.01' N23'02'15'J,I . 

L41 16.33' N1 zoo'o'o"w 
L45 26.06' S6B'bO'OO"E 
L46 2/4 .54' N61"33'56"E 
L47 14.80' S2T28.06"E 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR IN THE STATE 
OF ALASKA. AND THAT THIS PLAT REPRESENTS 
A SURVEY MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT 
SUPERVISION, l1ND THAT THE MONUMENTS SHOWN 
ON THE PLAT ACTUALLY EXIST AS DESCRIBED, 
AN D THAT ALL DIMENSIONAL AND OTHER DETAI LS 
ARE TR UE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY 
KNOWLEDGE. 

7330-S GARY LoRUSSO 

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR DATE 
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VICINITY MAP 

SCALE 1" - 1 MILE 

FOUND 3- 1/4' DLM BRASS CAP MONUMENT 

z 

07' ABOVE GROUND. APPEARS TO HAVE BEEN 
RESET SINCE A 2007 PLAT OF MJNDY SUBD!V!Sl•N 
PLAT #2007-90 

RAINBOW 
~ KE 

3 

NOTE, THE SECTION CORNER APPEARS TO HAVE DEEN RESE T 
SINCE THE TIME A SURVEY ',/AS PERFORMED BY THIS COMPANY 
IN 2007. SI/ING TIES TD THE MONUMENT ARE DIFFERENT 
AND HEIGHT ABOVE GROUND HAS CHANGED 
(THE MONUMENT \/AS 1.3' ABOVE GROUND IN 2007) 
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L~~ 'A P ~AT OF 
• • I .•..• .• GARRIScbN RIDGE - --···---
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· ·· .. ···· .. ·· A !s~ $.QJV1si'o N OF 

THAT PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN DEED RECORDED 

DECEMBER 3 1, 1999. IN BOOK 992 , PAGE 363 
WITH IN THE 

S1 /2 SE1 / 4 SECTION 2B AND THE 
' N1 /2 NE1/4 SEC TI ON 33 , T. 18 N , R. 02 W. 

SEWARD MERID I/IN, AL/>.SKA 

PAUAER REC ORDING DISTR ICT 
TH IRD JUDICIA. L DISTRICT 

STA TE OF ALASK A ' 

CONTAI NI NG 39.9 ACRE S, MOR E OR LESS 

KEYSTON E SURVEYIN G & lvlAPPI NG 
GARY LoRUSSO, PROFE SSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR 

ALASKA BUSINESS LICENSE #134615 
MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 2216 * PALMER, ALASKA 99645 

PHYSICAL ADDRESS: 3635 N. VIS TA CIRCLE * PALMER, !\LA.SKA 99645 
PHONE: (907) 376-7611 

DRAWN BY DATE DRAWING: 
iCAD/K. Lyne 6/10/20 20 2020- 9 /GarrisonR idge 

CHECKED BY SCALE 
GLo 1 INCH ~ 100 FEET SHEET 1 OF 1 
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